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A S. No. 19844 0. S.A. Mo. 483 S A, Xo. 12627

Jark £. Molesmorth
Philatelic  Broker
10z  Bearon
Boston 16, Massachusetts

June 20, 1952,
Dear Stan,

Thanks for your prompt return of the 1¢ 1851 cover
I understand all right.

I could use the 10¢ Athens Prov. for $500 and would
treatly appreclate your getting it for me if possible,

Fnclosed is a cover with #67 and #68 used from S.F. to
Canada, but not tied. Would greatly appreciste your
examining and signing the back if ycu feel that they
| were properly used on this cover, Is this 15¢ rate
correct? Advise your fee and I shall remit as usual
AT T S R

S i —

: As Gene Wulfekuhler has probably written you, after \
arriving in N,Y.C, he called me on the phone gnd i
. was able to make a satisfactory arrangement with him

. which you had in mind. I am naturally happy to have it,
but am sorry for you that your backer did not come thra
as pledged. I might mention that should anything of this
nature come up in the future, I would appreciate hearing
A from you. It is probable that I could advance whatever
cash is neseded in return for the privilege of selling a
part of the lot or sharing in the profit from the sale

if you would prefer to handle the disposal completely
yourcself. The money is uwBually availablg: on short notice.
| Gene had his $7,500 advance in N;¥.C. within an hour from
the time he Called me., I would always prefer outright
purchase to commission sales due to the longer profit and
lack of pressure in selling, but would enter either type
of arrbngement

v for its disposal on a commission basis similar to that ]
;

4

.

s .

With best Wlshes

@




b .

June 22, 1952,

My, Jack £, Molesworth,
102 Beacon S%.,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Thanks for yours of the 20%th, I have not heard a word from
Wulfekuhler since he left here for Mew York o I didn't know what became
of the collection, I was pleased to learn thet he had placed it in your
handes and I wish you all success possible in the handling of it., I also
wish to thank you for your offer of co-operastion in the future and I
will bear seme in mind,

Herewith is the Athens eover, price $500.00, and I am pleased
that 1t 1s yours because this cover is certainly a great bergain st the
price. I hope that you hold it and get a big price for it. The stamp off
cover is certainly worth a damm sight more than §0% of catalogue.

Also herewith is your 5¢ Buff cover which is as good as gold and
I have signed it on the back and am not chsrging you any fee:

L haven't heard from my friend Huber in recent weeks but I think
that John Fox hes him in tow.

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,




0. E. RISVOLD AND SONS

WHOLESALE
INFANTS WEAR - NOTIONS > 6417 LYNDALE AVE. SO
MINNEAPOLIS 19, MINN.
..+ Phone: Hlawatha 2039...

June 19,1952

Stanley B. Ashbrook
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr., Ashbrook:

I recieved yours of the 18th June this AM.
The samples of your "Special Service" arrived yesterday
AM, Your story of my cover was wonderfull and I will use
it when I mount & write it up. Iam enclosing my check to
cover same.

Also many thanks for your kind invetation to join
your service, which I probably will do soon.

Tam also enclosing the 90cent 1861 cover for your
examination. I only hope and pray that you will find in in
order and not a fake, A similar cover from the same corrsp-
gndence was auctioned off by Harmer,Rooke on April 24/26
1951 and was lot #214 in that sale. Lots # 151 & 152 were
also from the same corrspondence, both covers being a 30¢
and a 3¢ 1857. Iam enclosing the photo page from the cat., in
case you donot have a copy handy (Please return).

Lot #214 was described: "90¢,12¢(defective) and
3¢ (2,1 damaged & removed to back of cover). Tied by red
grid on cover to Shanghai.Rare."

Please advise your examination fee when you return

the cover,



-~

0. E. RISVOLD AND SONS

WHOLESALE

INFANTS WEAR - NOTIONS ® 6417 LYNDALE AVE. SO
MINNEAPOLIS 19, MINN.
...Phone:t Hlawatha 2039...

I have a 90¢ 1857,0ff cover, with a black grid & a
magenta pen cancel, Lester Brookman thought that it
might be the pen cancel of the Shanghai Station and that
you might be able to prove it., If it is possible for you
to do so, please advise & I will send it along for your
examination,

Iam enclosing stamps for the return of the cover.

Please insure for $200,00 as that was my purchase price.

Sincerely yours,

E.Risvold




June 22, 1952,

Mr. Floyd E, iisvold,
6417 Lyndale Ave. So.,
Minnespolis 19, Minn.

Dear Mr. Risvold:

Thanks very much for your kind letter of the 19th with check for
$5.00, I was plessed thaet the data that I furnished om your cover wes of
interest. I think thet it is the story behind the cover that makes the
cover of special interest.

Thanks very much for your kindness in sending me your 90¢ 1861
cover and I am plessed to report that this cover is genuine in every re-
spect and I have signed it as such on the back. DBecause I mde s request
to see it, there i8 no fes for the exanination. I had to remove it from
its covering so a8 to get the dates of the markings .on the back, and I did
not replace it as I was siure you wanted to see what I had stated.

The reason that I asked to see this cover was because I had a
record of it in my files, Here is the story and I request that you treat
same a8 strictly confidential beceuse i would not care to ceuse any hard
feelings. This cover ceme up im = sale in Londom in October 1950 by H, R.
Hermer. A friend of mine over there wanted to buy it but he made on ex-
amination of it and was convinced it was a fake, so he passed it up. Lster
I learned that it had passed into the handg of a dealer in Minmeapolis by
the name of Bilden, Upon further investigation I learned that Bilden had
sold it to & local collector. When it wse intimated to Bildem that the
cover might not be good and thst he should submit it to the Philatelic Founda=-
tion or to ashbrook he was quite indignant. FPlease don't mention this. I
wrote Brookman and gave him the facts in the case and assked him if he could
find out who bought the cover and to advise him to submit it to me. You see
at that time 1 was of the opinion that my British friend was right anl that
the cover was bad, It is my recollection that Brookman never made any reply
to my request so I forgot all about the cover until your letter came, stating
: you had a 90y 1861 cover showing a rate of $1.08. What I suspected was that
the rate had originally been 45¢ and thet some faker had removed a 30¢ 1861
and substituted a 90¢.

Thanke for the pages from the Haymer Rooke catalogue, I have a
copy and note the description of Lot 214 states thst there was snother 3¢
stamp on the back. The markings on cover 7214 sre the same as on yours, Both
covers went by “Amer Pkt to England, but had either one gone by a Cunard
British Mail liner that "66" would have been "98." I have a friend who purchased
Lots 208-209 and 210 in this ssle, but I have no record, as to who bought 7214, %
He also bought Lot 151.

TR T ¥

g




#2+ Mir, Floyd E, Risvold - June 22 1952,

b

Incidentally mail going "Via Marseilles" was despatched from
London twice a month, on the 10th and 26th, so thias letter laid over in
London from 4th to the 10th (July 1862),

Regarding your 90¢ 1860 off cover copy. It is extremely difficult
to detemmine the genuineness of cancelations on off cover copies of this
stamp andwwhen I am not reasonably sure I refuse to express an opinion,

However, send me your copy if you so desire and I will see if I can &rrive
at any conclusion,

With kindest regards =

Sincerely yours,




- R, f‘.

June 22, 1952.

Dr. O. Bacher,
Westminstér Stamp Co. Ltd.,
Regency House,
Loadon, W.1l, England.

Dear Doctor:

Well, here is one for the book., Under date of Nov, 8, 1950,
you wrote me about a 90¢ 1861 cover that had been sold in a H, R, Hamer
sale in London on the previous Oet, 3 and 4 - This a cover showing a
rate of $1.08 to Shanghai. It evidentally got intc the hands of Bilden
of Minneapolis who wrote you that he had sold it to one of the "biggest
cover collector in America" and that it wes genuine and that he knew as

much about covers as Kshbrook (Ineidentally I would like to bet him 100

$0 one.that he is a million miles wrcng on that statement), Yesterday
that cover came in %o me for my opinion from the Mimmeapolis collector who
purchased it from your friend Bilden., I had forgotten all mbout your
letter until I ran across a reference to it in my file on 90¢ 1861 covers.
Well, to make a long story short, the cover is as good as gold and just
by chance bMr, Bilden was right in this case but it is an absolute cineh
thet he could not explain the rate much less the markings on the cover,
This use was 1862 and’ the rate %o Shanghai "Via Varseilles" at that time
was =3 0z 4 to & oz. g Yo ¥ oz. e

51¢ 57¢ 1.08

This letter had a crossed out "72" (en error) and the credit was “66" -
It went by Amer, Pkt - hence the U, S, share was only 42¢ (2 X 21) - The
British oredit of66 was as follows -

British 2 X 24 - 48
French 2 X 9 = 18

Hoy,of course, Bilden wouldn't kuow anything about why $1.08 wﬁi chsrged
because he wouldn't know snything about a rate of over 4 oz. and not over
£ oz. If he hsd no knowledge of why $1.08 was cherged, they, of course,

“he would not be able to explain the "66" credit. He judged the cover was

good because it looked good but M. Zareski aims to make them that way.
Ashbrook don't give an opinion on "looks," so you see Mr, Bilden's state-
ment was & bit of an exaggeratlon.

With ﬁesf“wiahea -

Cordially yours,
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June 23, 1952,

urg E. R. Guilford.
2515 - 13th St, NeW.,
Washington 9, D.C,

Dear Mr. Guilford:
Herewith the cover &s per yours of the 2lst,

I believe you will find the following analysis of this item as
follows, the evidence being as follows:

{A) On the back is the impressiom of the U,5.A. Consulate at Southempton
Engdand, snd on the face is a black "48" which is & well known rating stamp
of the foreign division of the New York Post Office and was used for
unpaid double rate letters from Grest Britain (2 x 24y),

{(B) There is no evidence thet the letter was deposited in a British Post

Office, therefore, it is my conclusion that this letter originsted at
Southampton, England, snd & member of the U, 5. Consulate there, having

Ue. S, stamps applied the two 3¢, he geve the letter to some person traveling

to the U, S, with the intention of having him mail it upon srrival at New

York, thus saving the sum of #2¢ in postage. However, it was contrary to

U, S. Law to transport a letter in this manner - "Qutside of the mail" as

all mail carried into a port was required to be turned over to an sgent of

the P,0.0,, belfore the vessel was allowed to "break bulk." I suppose the

person cerrying the letter was ssked if he carried any mail, answer in the
affimstive and turned the letter over to the Agent -~ whereupon it was rated

as entirely unpaid with 48¢ due. The New York postmerk is the same that would
have been applied had the letter been deposited in a Dritish P.,0, as an un-

paid letter. As psrt payments were not permitted, the two 3¢ stamps were canceled
by the New York Office and were forfeited., The New York postmark reads, "Am ;;g"
showing that the letter was trsnsmitted across the Atlantic at the exnense o

the U,S. P.,0,D, Incidentally that is what "Am Pkt" actually means rather than
that the carrisge was by a ship of U, S, register.

Thanks very much for your complimentary remarks. I think that we
all appreciate a slap on the back once in awhile and, of course, I am no exception,
It is indeed nice to know that modest efforts are appreciated,

Sincersly yours,
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153 VWestville Ave.,
Caldwell, N.J.,
June 24, 1952.

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:-

I appreclated your kind letter of June 13th and
thank you very much for the Depreciated Currency cover.

Reverting agaln to the Express Mail cover from Greensburg,
Ky., I belileve that I did not make clear that the reference to the
postmark "GREENSBURGH"was intended to indicate,by underlining the
H,that this was the spelling on the circular postmark.

I am enclosing the cover, referred to in previous letters,
which may be a prepaid ship fee cover. I note that the cancel on
the 2 cent stamp differs from that on the 6 cent stamp and that the
handstamp of L.F. Berje is dated Oct. 31, the same date as the New
Orleans postmark. Thils cover may be a fake but as I obtained it
some years ago, as an ordinary cover franked with the 1870-71 stamps,
for less than a dollar I was not "taken in". It appealed to me as
an odd rate, the reason for which i1 did not know.

Many thanks for the copy of your latest Service Issue.
I found 1t very interesting and can see where such a service would
be invaluable to anyone who is investing in rare and expensive covers,
In my case, I have picked up covers, over a period of years, which
I am gradually assembling as examples of first class domestic rates,
the various domestic postal services, and ship letters to and from
the United States. I have not attempted to cover thoroughly any one
phase of postal history with covers but to show some examples of
each phase. These covers were obtained when I did not have the time
to study them and were laid aside in anticipation that they would
afford a source of pleasure after I retired on pension. That time
1s now here and I am finding more time for such study.

In reference to the prepald ship fee covers which you offered
to send to me for my perusal, I certainly appreciate the offer but,
under the clrcumstances, I do not feel that I should permit you to
send them. I would, however, be interested in knowing their origin,
port of entry and date.

Thanking you again for your kind assistance,

I am,
Sincerely yours,

SR h i

W.C. Peterman



June 28, 1952,

My, William C, Peterman,

153 Vestville Ave.,

Caldwell, N.J,

Dear Mr, Peterman:

Herewith the Bank Note cover as per yours of the 24th,
in my opinion, this cover is not & prepaid Ship letter but an item that
someone fixed up. 1 do not belisve that the 2¢ was used on this cover
and whether or not the 6¢ was 1q‘not evidenced though it might have been
ag the rate was 6¢ and this 18 a National print.

Most of the prepaid Bhip ietters that I have were into the
Port of Hew York and were letters carried in by private ships from ports
up and down the Atlantic,

With kindest regards =

Sincerely yours,




153 Westville Ave.,
Caldwell, N.J.,
July 2, 1952.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
3% N. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:-
Thank you for your kind letter of the 28th.

I am very glad to have your opinion on the Bank Note cover
even though it was not favorable to the cover. As I said in a
previous letter I had picked it up for the Bank Note stamps and
was intrigued by the odd rate. At the time, I did not suspect
that it could purport to be a prepaid chip Letter as I did not
know of such use. However, when I read your article in Postal
History I thought that it might be such in spite of its susplcious
appearance.

I am convinced that your opinion is correct and have re-
moved the stamps from the cover so that no one else will be con-
fused by it.

Thanking you again, I am,
Sincerely yours,

¥4,

W.C. Peterman



;//,,.\June 28, 1952.

. Mr, Jack E. Molesworth,

= 102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Yours of the 26th received,

Thanks for the cheeck for the Athens cover. I do hope you make some nice
money 9n it.

o Herewith the cover to Shanghail and Harold Stark is right - the rate
! was 53¢ per 3 ounce and when sent by American Packet our shere of the rate was only
R 21¢ - (5¢ internsl plus 16¢ sea to Fngland), Thus the credit of "32" to Britain.

s I have known this cover for some years basck as you will note my memo on the back that

! I photographed it on 3/3 = 1944 and sgain on 12/1 - 1944, I made quite an examimation

| at the time and came to the conclusion that though it was underpaid by one cent that

the New York P.0, let it go thru as fully paid. I could nmot find any evidence that

N there had been another 1¢ or that & demaged 3¢ had been removed and this 2¢ substituted.

g;fw Write Stark and inform him that you sent the cover to me and quote from this letter if

r; you care to do so, Stark is a very close friend and we keep in toueh on anything une-
usual in foreign retes, I am sure that he will agree with my eanslysis. You see, had

they held the letter up because of 1l¢, they would have had to rate it as entirely unpaid

and the payment of 52¢ would have been null and void. I have endorsed the cover on the

N back as genuine and it is 4 desirable cover because of the feature of a short pay of 1l¢

o being permitted to go through.

el That pencil 7#70 and $60,00 looks like my writing but I cen't find any record
’ of it, I have an idea that I mounted this cover for someone and this might have been his
cost. The small pencil memo looks like the handwriting of Wm. West.

I am writing Huber that it would be advisable if he let me see what he pur=-
chased in the Close Sale., Souren sold all thet material to Close and {,5, had a habit
of overlooking defects on items he sold,

Thanks Jack, for suggesting lr. Rust for my "Service." I can assure you that
I will not offer any material to him and not abuse your kindness in giving me his name,

I am enclosing a very rare block of the One Cent 1857. It hss & crease but it
is unused, original gum and the combination of types maekes it most attractive. I can
allow you 20% in case you can place it.

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,
Enclosed:
1 Irregular block = 1¢ 1857 =
Aag* 3714 - 4614 - 4714 = and 5614 -

uf three types - III - IIL: and IC

Price $850.00
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Jack £. Molesmorth
Dlwilatelic Broker

102 Bearom
Boston 16, Massachusetts

July 1, 1252

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrock

P. D; Bex &l
Fort' Thamas, Kentucky

)
W/

pprec e very much you
block of 1¢ 1857's, but at r €
anyone. who would go for this heavy
very f£em@ condition. If I should th
who might go for it later I'1ll write

I would be very

cerning the material which Huber pic
Clcse sale,

Ineidently., . I
and very fine

multiples, or covers, Suec h as a -

on or off cover would be right up his alley, Please
let 1 into anything that might be

o

JEM/ub
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June 28, 1952.

Mr, Jack L, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass,
Dear Jack:
Here are two photo prints of 53¢ rates to Shanghai by
#smerican Packet with 32¢ credits. However, one is a l¢ overpay,.
These mateh with your cover I returned this morning.

Sincerely yours,




Juhe 28, 1952,

Mr, Bzra D. Cole,
n’.ek. N.Y.

Dear Ezra:

I wrote Emmerson this morning thet I didn't have anything to do with the
sale of that split 12¢ '51 (plus H,S, of four 1¢) and that I didn't have the
slightest idea who owned it st present, Then I got to thinking about the cover
and something seemed to click that maybe 1 did place it so I took valuable time out
end made a search of all my records. I ran across a memoc to the effect that in
1948 the cover was owned by Harold Stark so did I sell it to him or did you? My
memo does not state that I sold it. You know there must be something serewy about
this cover and my records seem to indidate that there maybe two such covers, both
identical and both postmarked New York on the same day - "Aug 21" (1851) - but this
could be explained by the fact thet both were written at Havana, Cuba on different
dates - perhaps seversl days apart, but both reached New York by the same ship for
mailing there on the same date, viz,, "Aug, ?1." I found a record of such a cover
way back to the sale of the Hunter collection by the Seott Uo. on Jesn. 10, 1900,

Lot 189 - Sale price $18.50. I have a catalogue of that sale but it was not stated
whether the split was the lower or upper half, In a sale by Morgenthau on Jan. 10,
1911 a cover was sold with an identical deseription as the Brandebury cover but the
split 1s described as the upper right half whereas the Brandebury was the lower Reft

f = So you see there were two identical covers each with identical postal markings

neither one mailed in Cuba). I never knew this before. The Morgenthau sale was de=
seribed as the "Spiegelberg collection." In & sale by the Nasssu Stamp Co. on Apr.
2, 1914 - this seme cover was sold in a sale of the Darry collection and it wes de-
scribed as from the "¥, Spiegelberg Collection.”

In the Hind sale the cover you acquired years later was lot 145 and it
went to Brandebury st $185.00. No description as 5o upper oy lower diagonal half of
the 12¢. From the catalogue descriptions I judge that the split on the "Spilegelberg"
cover was tied very tight with the New York postmerk., The Hind split wes not tied
very good. Now note the Emerspm Sale of Oct. 19, 1937 - Lot 78 - was surely the
Spiegelberg cover., It was sold to Ward at ¢400,00 and the split was deseribed as the
“upper right diagonel half." You bought the Brandebury cover for $120.00 (Sale by
Doane - Dec. 1943)s I believe that Hind bought this cover from Colson in 1921, bub
I have no record as to what Hind paid the redhead, alias the Crimson Rambler.
Ward advertised his cover in STAMPS March 9, 1940 for sale ¢ $600,00 = so he still
owned it three years after the Emerson Ssle., Maybe Stark owne the Ward cover?

I will try and find out.
Did you know before this that there were two such covers?
I sure would like to have a photo of the Emrson cover - Ex-Hunter,
I hope that Phil can give me some information.
Cao f’\/ TO With regards.
[CRLU F-( Cordially yours,
Jessel

WARP



STANLEY B.ASHBROOK
A.P.S.2497
33 N.FT.THOMAS AVE.

FT. THOMAS, KY

July 5y 1952,

My, W, S. Boggs,

% The Philatelic Foundation,

22 E. 35th/St.,
New York 16, N.Y.
L

Dear Win:
Will you plesse do me & favor? Look up the following

for me - C.C.Library -

Scott Stamp & Coin Cos Sale of the Hunter collection

t 190 - Please look up the sale price of this lot znd s,
[P & = Au4$%1 :idaﬁfa

Lo i
10,1900~ :Dw.é. Vo of

dvise =

advise me ( . 6 ‘£' c_

AlsoWlorgenthau Sale - Jan. 10, 1911 - Lot 15 - Let me }/5 .
o

know the sale price. ZPlease.

lovs
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E. G. GUY, PRESIDENT & GENERAL MGR. M. A, HAGERMAN, SECRETARY-TREASURER

J. G. FLECKENSTEIN, ViCe PRES. IN CHARGE OF SALES

M. B. CLARK, Assy. TREAS. & TRAFFIC MGR

PHONE 125

RYSTAL %/

OF CARSONCITY

I/ICOHPOHATED

CRYSTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

CARSON CITY, MICHIGARN
Ionia, Michigan.
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook, June 28, 1952.
Ft Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

In line with our phone conversation of last night, I am enclosing the lots
sent me on one day inspection by J & H Stolow, 50 West L6th Street, New York,
19, NY, together with copy of letter I have written Stolow this date telling
them I am returning these lots via Ashbrook and t hat you will put them in the
mail to New York Monday after going over the lots.

Stan - in order to save your time in checking these lots "on inspection” I will
refer below to only those of the thirteen lots that I am interested in.

Lot #82 - probably Plate Two but 'might' be Plate Three. Mottled all over.

Lot #8ly = Plate Une Early, "A" Relief, stamp at left has definite plating
mark as indicated on sketch I have attached to it. You should be
able to plate it instantly from this mark. Personally I think
it must be one of following positions: from right pane 15=17; 35-37;
55-57; 75-77; surely not bottom row "A" reliefs. Anyway, I need
any one of the above positions so tell me if you can quickly what
it is, Stan, and if you can't tell it instantly, I'll bid high enough
on it to get it anyway. Looks like two of the stamps are IIT-A anyhow.

Lot #89 - might be Plate Three?
Lot #106 lost interesting. Is it 0K? What bid susgested?
10t #108 Nice piece. What vid do you su, gest, Stan?

Lot #169 This really intrigues me, Stan, Small Boston PAID on lovely pair of
the 12¢4. Are other markings OK? Give me your ideas on what to bid.

Lot #183 MNice 35¢ rate to Switzerland. Anything else unusual aout this?
Lot #269 I NEED A TRUE "AUGUST". Is this a REAL August? One you would sign?

Lot #365 Used by U.S.Consulate from Shanghai to Yokohama Japan in 1869.
Grilled Scott's #89. Unusual. Is it O0K? ihat value?

Lot #380 Never heard of such a 2u¢ rate. Did you?

Lot #.83 Supposed to be the re-issue 0G Scout's #132. Looks regummed to me.
Also might be a doctored proof. Comments?

Stan, to save time, why not just make penciled notations on this letter and send
it back to me. Yours of June 26th just arrived with the "GYPSEY" cover that I
asked you to sign on back and return to me and I would send check. TYou must have
forgotten to sign it so am sending it back again.

I would like to get Lbt #120 in this Stolow sale if as described. Can you get
- over -

ALL AGREEMENTS ARE CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS, ABILITY TO OSTAIN CRUDE AT POSTED PRICE, OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL. QUOTATIONS ARE FOR IMMEDIATE ACCEPRT-
ANCE AND SUBJECT TO PRIOR SALE OR CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE THE PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY AMOUNT OF ANY FEDERAL. STATE OR LOCAL TAX FEE OR CHARGE, ON THE PRICE OF OR ON
THE MERCHANDISE COVERED HEREBY, TO BE ADDED TO THE INVOICE PRICES QUOTED UPON PRESENT FREIGHT RATES, ANY INCREASE THEREIN IS TO BE BORNE BY PURCHASER




& Jook at this lot and let me know what it ought to bring and if it is superb
as they describe it. Personally I have no confidence at all in this Stolow
outfit. Regards and explain to Mort and Morris that the heat of this past
week simply got me down and I'm about pooped out. MNort has promised to stop
off in Michigan on his way back East next month and Rene and I will be
expecting them., If Morris Fortgang could drop up this way before returning
to New York, would enjoy having them. If Morris is going to attend this
Stolow sale, you might get him to handle my bids for me same as Mort has
done for me a mmber of times in the past. On the other hand, you might
prefer to say nothing about this - I leawve this to your good judgment.

erely,

J./G. Fleckenstein.
JGF/k
Enc REG:




\
-3
~

June }O, 1952.

Mr. J. G, Fleckenstein,
419 Union St.,
Ionia, Mich,

Dear Jack:
Re - the Stolow auction lots -

lot 82 = I didn't have time to try and plate this but my guess is that it
comes f'rom the right pane ofPlate 2,

lot 81 - This has some peculiar straight line scrastches - If you sre not
going to bid on this I would like to, but don't lay off on my account,

lot 84 - I heve nothing to go by so I can't plete it. Stamp to left has a
broken top line - I feel sure this is not from the second row of the right psne., I
think you should buy it., Maybe Mort can lielp on the plating.

Lot 89 - This is surely Plate 3, so don't let it get away, If you get it,
send it down end I will see if I can plate it. Perhaps 1 can.

Lot 106 - 4 most unusual cover - & suggest you go up as high as §28.00, d‘i
a8 not to miss it. The circular rate to Switzerland was 4¢ = see tables in my l¢
book - 1852 Rates. This is very pretty - note 1852 color of 1l¢.

Lot 108 « Nothing less than 362,50 - a marvelous block,

Lot 169 - As I told you, I never saw this Paid on & 12¢ - The Boston boys
will give you strong competition so go up to $77.50. I doubt if you will get it at that,
This was paid only to England and is good as gold.

Lot 183 - Okay in every respect - I suggest you go up to ¥40,00. The 12¢
are Plate 3 and this is & fine pair - pairs of this stamp &re very scarce on cover =
note the grid - a rare cover. You may be able to steal it.

1ot 269 - Don't bid on this - It is more of a Red Lilsc than a Violet, I
would not sign this as a No., 60.

Lot 365 - This is okay and a nice cover - It went by a U, S, Mail steamship
from Shanghai to Japan, thus a U, S, stamp used ogutside of the U,.S, I suggest a bid
of not over $8.50 = The postmark is not real plain.

Lot 380 = A use Oct, 1, 1868 -~ The rate wes 15¢ per § oz. Perhaps this was
a double and another 10¢ is missing. Don't bid. ;

Lot 483 - This gum may be okey but I don't like it. My adviece - don't buy
any of the expensive 1875 re-issues without a oertzrioato by @ recognized authority. _
L1 am not in that clzss on these stamps.

Jack, I am charging you a fee of $10.00 for the above examination, and I will




#2. Mr, J. G, Fleckenstein - Jume 30, 1952,

sign any that you get if you wish,.

My apology for failure to sign the enclosed packet cover. I was terribly
busy last week and it was an oversight.

I got the Stolow letter in the meil by 1 P.M,

The Neinkens and Fortgangs spent gesterday with us asnd it was a blistering
hot day - warmest this year - up to 98 out here - 80 in my stamp room - the girls
were most uncomfortable all day - stifling humidity - The Fortgangs stayed over -
Mort and Anna left at midnight for Chicago., He plans to return thru Canads and will
probably stop off at Detroit, and meet you there.

Re - having Fortgang bid for you at auctions - He told me yesterday that he
does not attend the N.Y. auctions but has his wife attend and buy for him, Use your
own judgement, I will not mention it to him, It is possible he is not going to bid
at the sale., He is coming over this afternoon and I'11 ask him,.

I sent the Stalow "Special Delivery."

Regards.

Yours ete.,






THEODORE GORE
400 BROWN BUILDING
WICHITA, EANSAS

June 26, 1952

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
Box 31
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

I am enclosing a pair of stamps and a
letter from Ezra, which is self-explanatory.
I have checked the enclosed stamps against
some of mine that you were kind enough to
classify for me. Actually, their color does
not look as good as some that you classify as
"early-bird rose-pinks" for me.

I am in no immediate hurry for you to
complete the work on the 24¢ stamps. If it
will serve your convenience, I would prefer
that you take several months additional time
for this,

Sincerely yours,

5 ST e A

Theodore Gore

TG/co
SNCSe




June 30, 1952,

Mr. moamcom, .
400 Brown Bldg.,
lielfifi » Kans.

Dear Mr. Gore:

Herewith the pair of the 3¢ 1861, Wnile this is not a
"Pigeon" it is qn!,—%o a fine “S.U.?. Pink" - and-in lr oﬂnzqn quite
e scarce item. In fact, I think a ;,_*nw,; pair of the __3-¢ Pink 1s
~ rare. I donl?)t" if I have soonﬂonre for many years. -
. : Your 24¢ &olleouon is going to you today via lkprua.
ly ru for tho mrk is 5200.00 and I hope my classifica=-
» "ﬁu no&ls with your appmal. |
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MATTHEW E. HAZELTINE, M.D.
W. SCOTT POLLAND, M.D.
HOWARD HAMMOND JR., M.D.
ARNOLD A. NUTTING, M.D.
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July 1, 1952,

Dr. W. Scott Polland,
Albert Bldg.,
San Rafael, Cglif,

Dear Doctor:

Please pardon the delay in returning the enclosed cover. I
was tled up all last week on an urgent piece of work and had to let
everything else slide.

Regarding the cover - The use was surely 1865 and of course
the rate from S.F. at that time was 10¢ to Canada from S.F., - Therefore,
I think this 10¢ stamp was used. I don't think there is anything wrong
with the part of the S.F, postmark on the Vancouver stamp. I believe
that the 10¢ stamp was originally farther to the left and the arms of the
cog matched the four dots to left. In other words, what I have been trying
to state is, that all that is wrong is, that the 10¢ stamp was moved
farther to the right. One wonders why? :

I note that you had a long trading session recently with Edgar.
i1 surwe would enjoy being an innocent and silent bystander at one of those
sessions,

Mort Neinken of New York spent Sunday with me and is now on his
way to the Coast. No doubt Ldgar will have you meet him. Mort is quite
a Student of the lg 1851-57 and the 10¢ 1855=57.

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,



MATTHEW E. HAZELTINE, M.D.
W. SCOTT POLLAND, M.D.
HOWARD HAMMOND JR., M.D.
ARNOLD A. NUTTING, M.D.
AUSTIN W. LEA, M.D.
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July 1, 1952.

Mr. D. N, MeInroy,
1600} - 15th AVO.. s.w.'
Sesttle 66, Wash.

Dear Mr, Melnroy:

Thanke very much for yours of the 28th with check for $25,00, which I
have c¢rsdited to your account on your 1951-1952 subscription to my Specisal
Service.

Herewith 1 am returning the single copy of the 3¢ 1851 snd the two covers.
Here are some remarksi

(1) Pagr of 1y 1851 on cover - Stamps are Type IV. This is, in my opinion, quite a

nice cover end I have an idea it is the cover mentioned in my One Cent book, Vol. 2,
page 169, third paragreph from the bottom. Such a cover was in the Jefferys collec-
tion. Would you have any objection to telling me when and where you obtained this
cover? It was a New Orleans Looal delivery letter, 1§ for the local Rate (referred
to as Drop) and 1¢ to prepay City Delivery Post Rate of l¢. See description on psges
167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172 and 173, The red marking is a New Orleans postmark,
There is no evidence that this was actually delivered by the Penny Yost. In fact, it
is quite questionsable that it was, because there is no such evidence in the way of
one of their markings., This cover should go into & speeialized collection of Carrier
covers, I wonder if you would sell it to me? I have made guite a study of the
Carrier system and collect such material,

3¢ 1821. This is indeed a most unusual item and it would be pure speculetion to at-
tempt to account for the portions of adjoining stamps on the three sidea. The color
is the 1852 - "Dull Roese Claret.

Re = the color of the pair of 1y - This is a bit of a changeling - that is,
the color is a bit washed out and faded, probsbly due to Climetic conditions at New
Orleans over a long periods I took the cover out of the ¥ight covering and put it
into another, I believe it is a Q%; policy to cover up & cover, or stamp, (especially
an 0.8e copy) in such a way as to &melude air. I think this wss a use about 1854 -
Dec, 1834,

3¢ 1857 = Type 1I = I judge this use was either Karch 1860 or March 1861 -
I don't think there is snything unusual sbout this colo? though & do think it is a
bit oxidized.

i had an sttack of ga%l bladder trouble in April and was in the hospital
for four days for a check-up., <+ am on a strict diet and have not had any discom=-
fort from it since the middle of HMay. & an hoping I can this avoid an operation,

Yes, we have been having some very torrid westher with high humidity - lLast
Sunday was almost unbeasrable. A high of 97 was reported but out in the sum it felt
like an oven., A grest many deaths heve been caused by the exireme heat,

The red raspberry season is with us end it only lasis a few weeks. Ve heave
a man who raises them and we teke all he cen supply. + wes saying to Mrs. Ashbrook
the other day that i wished I eould express some to dirs. MeInroy and you but it would
be useless to try as they spoil soon affer being picked unless kept very cold.

With every good wish - Sincerely yours,
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June 26, 1952,

Nr, James R, Paul,
Box 1210,
Ashhand, Ky.

Dear Mr, Paul:

Herewith the 2¢ 1869 cover which I have endorsed on the back,
As L gteted, there is little evidence to prove that this is genuine but
it is, in my opinion. 4 faker would hardly use an unused pair by
eutting off half s stamp, =snd it certainly don'i appear that & genuinely
used pair was cut to put on this cover., In addition, had this been made,
4 believe a faker would have tried to make it more convincing.

1 am only charging you $3.00 plus registration or $3.33.

Jineerely yours,



c/o Ky. & We Va, Power Co.
Box 1210 Ashland, Ky.
June 24, 1952

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Fort Thomas Ave,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Inclosed is cover about which I recently
wrote to you.

Will you please examine it and let me
have your opinion. Please bill me for charges.

Yours truly

7
x/jémes R. Paul



¢/o Ky. & W, Va, Power Co,
Box 1210 Ashland, Ky.
June 21, 1952

y Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Fort Thomas Ave,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Sir:

I recently acquired a cover at auction which may or may not
be an example of a bisected 2 cent 1869,

I wondered if you would expertize this cover for me and if
£ so what your charge would be, I would be glad to give you any information
that I have on the cover but I am afraid that it is very little,




June 23, 1952,

My, James R, Paul,
Box 1210,

Ashland, Ky,
Dear lir, Paul:

Replying to yours of the 21lst. I% frequently happens
that there is insufficient evidence as to the genuineness of a
cover to warrant a definite opinion. In_such gase I decline to give
an opinion, and, of course, there is no fee other thean the return
registered postage. IT I ¢an find evidence that the cover is genuine
my fee would be §5.00, but if it is not, the fee would be $3.50.

Sincerely yours,




July 1, 1952.

lir. Fred A, Spielman,
P, 0. Box 377,
Faiffield, Iowa.

Dear Fred:
Yours of the 30th received.

Whether the 5¢ 1847 cover would be worth as high a price as
$150.00 would depend entirely on the condition. If it is satisfactory
I will be glad to buy the eover, otherwise no., I suggest you send it
over to me because one camnot tell much about the color of a stamp by
a photostat. .

Regarding a visit to Iowa in Oetober., At present it would be
impossible for me to make any engagements in advance., I had an attack
of gall stones this spring and the doctors wanted to operate right away
but I degided to see what a strict diet would accomplish., At present I
am okay but I know whet I will do if I have a return attack, Because
of this situetion I am not making any plams for the er or fall.
Your invitation sounds most attractive snd I assure yoWit would be a
pleasure to accept.

With kindest regerds to Mrs, Spielman and you, I am

Cordially yours,




A SPIELMAN
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FRED A. SPIELMAN

A PSS,
- P. O. BOX 377
FAIRFIELD, IOWA
DEALER IN U. S. STAMPS
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April 9, 1952.

Mr. F. A. Spielman,
502 East Burlington St.,

Fairfield, Iowa.
Dear Fred:

Thanks for a look at the enclosed ph;to-print. This is an
extremely nice cover and I sure wish that you would sell it to me. If
you can and will, please forward.

We had some high winds here but no bad damage and though the
winter has been of long duration, it could have been worse. Not a
great deal of snow and ice.

Was sorry to leamm that Mrs, Spielman has not been well. Per-
haps with Spring and warmer weather just asround the corner she will
show much improvement. Give her our kindest regards and tell her that
we trust she is all okay by now.

Cordially yours,




F. A. SPIELMAN
502 EAST BURLINGTON STREET
FAIRFIELD, IOWA
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July 16, 1952,

Mr, ¥, A, Spielman,
502 East Burlington St.,
Fairfield, Iowa.
Dear Fred:

Yours of the 4th received with the 5¢ 1847 cover for which
I am enclosing check herewith for $150.00, Whenever you get anything
nice (or fine) in 19th Century U. S, covers I will appreciate the
favor if you submit séme to me. I am in c¢lose touch with the prinei-
pal buyers of such meterial and the chances are I could use anything
unusual.

I was pleased to have such a good report from you on the two
gall bladder cases, I am sticking to my diet and I have not had any
return of the trouble., The truth is, I am feeling fine at present.

Good luck to you Fred and best of wishes to Mrs. Spielman and
you.

Cordially yours,




A, P, S, T. MaBPrS: CHP RS

FRED A. SPIELMAN

P. O. BOX 377
FAIRFIELD, IOWA
DEALER IN U. S. STAMPS

v/a/5a,

Dear Stan.

I have your letter and sorrvy to learn
of your gall etone trouble, and hore vou ean whip
it with out an onaration, end it hae been done many
times, One winter when =we wave iff 0Rlifornia Mre g,
had an attack thet took her to the hosnital and
through the ¢liniec, snd thev said her «}.T-Cpb-l-.\ e
gaul bladder trouble and might need surgery, buthwe
put it off and she never had se~ious trouble aftenr,
my Mother was taken seriously 111 sand we had 3 Drs

here in consultation, and thevy inTormed me she coul
. not get well, but eshe lived I2 years alter tlmt whi'gh

indicates that nature dees not always agree with the
medical men,

I will enclose the cover on approval &as
recuested, and it is a wonderful strike., Herman Hérst
when here wented to put it in his auction, and he said
nairs vwith R.R.ezncel were more cormon than singles,
at lenst I never =aw one before,

1 sincerely hope your are as good as new

@ very soon, and that come Oct vou can make the trip
B out here as I am sure vou will enjoy every minute of
K it, the weather at that time is delightful the frost
5 ie on the pumpkin and the corn is in the shoeck. and

you will enjov a new experiance in Hospitality. this

will be so different from A.P.%.and S.P.A. showse,

and no August heat,

with Best Wishes. Sincerly.

fubs
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STANLEY B, ASHBROOK
P.

s Q"'x 4|

June 28, 1952,

Mr. V. 8, w,g.'
22 Tast 35th St.,
New York 16, N.Y.

Dear Win:
Pardon the delay in replying to yours of the 23rd.

- First - regarding the cover with the Brieck /ed. 1 have known this cover and
all about 1t way back to 1936 when it was sent to me by & london deasler. I made a
thorough examinstion of it at the time, and to verify my opinion that it was a rank
fake I sent it to Carroll Chase who confimrmed my opinion, i then sent it to Hugh Clark
and warned him egainst being led to 1list it as an early use of the Brick. FHush showed
it to Knapp and several others and they all agreed thut it wes a fake., I believe it
was made by Zareski. A year or so luter the present owrer was in london smi the dealer
who sent it to me sold it as a genuine cover, The owner showed it to George Slosnme, -
and he pronounced it penuine and wrote an article about it in STAMPS as the “earliest
known use" of the 5¢ Briek Red. I wrote Sloane he was badly mistaken, and again edvised
the omner it was bad, '

This cover shows & 5¢ 1857 Brick Hed with a use on April 6, 1859 - 4s you are
aware, Chese and 1 have been searching for over 35 years for "earliest dates” of use,
For years we were never able %o find a use earlier than 1859, then I gradually pushed
the date back %o early October 1858 and Bhere it has remained since 1935. To anyone
who hes made such an intensive scarch for early dates as I have it is absolutely un
thinkable that a Brick eould have bren used in April 1854, Of course, such research
work would mean nothing to an Hxpert of the Sloane caliber. There is no use in me going
into all the minute details about why this cover is a fake but the Committee cun rest
assured that it is bad, You will note thic date is not recorded in the 8.,U.3. In fact,
no date is given, because I have protested apainst such a listing after Harmer took
over as Rditor.

This cover went to France and of course there wes no 35¢ rete at any time to
that country. In my search for facts I dug up other covers from this same correspondence
and they showed that the firm in New Crleans who sent this letter knew the proper rate
and d1d not pay 35¢ on a §; ounce letter $o this same address.

: Last summer I again borrowed the cover and sent it to a friend down Bast who
has quite a fine laboratory. 1 will not mention his name or quote him but after a
thorough examinstion he gave me no ceuse to infer thet my analysis of the cover was at
- fault in any particular. I even wrote Zareski and sent him a photograph and sccused
him of faking this cover and requesting him to verify my suspicion. I thouszht perhaps
the lousy crook might do one good deed and confess that he made this thing but the
bum was very much insulted et my letter, I informed him that some "lxperts"™ on this
- 8lde thought this was quite a clever piece of work but that I thought it was quite
a botch and must have heen made by an amateur plumber with plumber tools,.

1 hope the Committee don't make another Knapp cover arror. Thet mistake was



2. Vire W, 3, Boggs - June 28, 1952,

too dann silly for words,
With regards -

Sincerely yours,

bt
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Mr. W. S, Doggs,
22 Fast 35th S5t.,
Kew York 16. N.Y.

Dear Win:
Pardon the delay in replying to yours of the 23rd.

First - regarding the cover with the Brick feds 4 have known this cover and
all about it way back to 1936 when it was sent to me by a lLondon dealer. I made a
thorough examination of it at the time, and to verify my opinion that it was a rank
fake 1 sent it to Carroll Chase who confirmed my opinion. 4 then semt it to Hugh Clark
and warned him against being led to list it as an early use of the Brick. Hugh showed
it o Knapp and several others and they all agreed thet it was a fake. I believe it
was made by Zareski. A year or so later the present owne r waes in london andl the dealer
who sent it to me sold 1t as a genuine cover. The owner showed it to George Sloane,
and he pronounced it genuine and wrote an article about it in STAMPS as the "earliest
known use” of the 5¢ Brick Red. X wrote Sloane he was badly mistaken, and again advised
the owner it was bad.

This cover shows & 5¢ 1857 Brick Red with a use on April 6, 185% - As you are
aware, Chase and I have been searching for over 35 ysars for “earliest dates” of use,.
For years we were never able to find a use earlier than 1859, then I gradually pushed
the date back to early Cotober 1858 and Rhere it hms remained since 1935. To anyone
who hes made such an intensive search for early dates as I have it is absolutely un-
thinkable that a Brick eould have been used in April 185§. Of course, such research
work would mean nothing to an Expert of the Sloane caliber. There is no use in me going
into all the minute details about why this cover is a fake but the Committee can rest
assured thet it is bad. You will note this date is not recorded in the S.U.5., In faet,
no date is given, beceuse I have protested against such a listing after Harmer took
over as Editor.

This cover went to France and of course thers was no 35¢ rate at any time to
that country. In my search for faets I dug up other covers from this same correspondence
and they showed that the firm in New Orleans who sent this letter knew the proper rate
and did not pay 35¢ on a § ounce letter $o this same address.

Last swmer I again borrowed the cover and semnt it to a friend down East who
has quite a fine laboratory. X will not mention his name or quote him but after a
thorough examination he gave me no cause to infer that my analysis of the cover was at
fault in any particular. I even wrote Zareski and sent him a photograph and accused
him of faking this cover and requesting him to verify my suspicion. I thousht perhaps .
the lousy crook might do one good deed and confess that he made this thing but the
bum was very much insulted at my letter. I informed him that some "Experts™ on this
side thought this was quite a clever piece of work but that I thought it was quite
a botch end must have been made by an amateur plumber with plumber tools.

1 hope the Committee don't make another Knapp cover errors That mistake was




f#2s Mre. %, 7, Boggs - June 78, 1952,

too dann silly for woxds,

With regards -

Sincerely yours,

STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
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June ?8. 1’520

Myr. W. 8. Boggs,
22 East 35th St.,
New York 16, N.Y,

Dear Wini
Pardon the delay in replying to yours of the 23rd.

First - regarding the cover with the Brick Red. 1 have known this cover and
all about it wey back to 1936 when it was sent to me by a london dealer., I made a
thorough examination of it at the time, and to verify my opinion that it was a rank
fake I sent it to Carroll Chase who confirmed my opinion, I then sent it to Hugh Clark
and warned him agsinst being led to list it as an early use of the Brick. Hugh showed
it to Knapp and several others and they all agreed that it wes a fake. I believe 1t
vas made by Zareski, A year or so lster the present owrer was in london ani the dealer
who sent it to me sold 1% as a genuine cover. The owner showed it to George Sloane,
and he pronounced it genuine and wrote an article about it in STAMPS as the "earliest
known use" of the 5¢ Briek Red. I wrote Sloane he was badly mistaken, an! again advised
the owner it was bad,

This cover shows a 5¢ 1857 Brick Red with a use on April 6, 185§ - As you are
aware, Chase and I have been searching for over 35 years for "earliest dates" of use.
For years we were never able to find a use earlier than 1859, then I gradually pushed
the date beck to early October 1858 and Bhere it has remained since 1935. To anyone
who hes made such an intensive search for early dates as I have it is absolutely un-
thinkable that a Erick eould heve been usaed in April 185%. Of eourse, such research
work would mean nothing to an Expert of the Sloane ealiber. There is no use in me going
into all the minute detmils about why this cover is a fake but the Committee can rest
assured thet it is bad. You will note this date is not recorded in the S.U.,S. In faet,
no date is given, because I have protested against such a listing after Harmer took
over as Editor.

This cover went to France and of course there was no 35¢ rate at any time to
that country. In my search for facts I dug up other covers from this same correspondence
and they showed that the firm in New Orleans who sent this letter knew the proper rate
and did not pay 35¢ on a § ounce letter 9o this same address.

Last summer I again borrowed the cover and sent it to a friend down East who
has quite a fine laboratory. 1 will not mention his name or quote him but after a
thorough examination he gave me no cause to infer that my analysis of the cover was at
fault in eny particulmr. I even wrote Zereski and sent him a photograph and accused
him of faking this cover and requesting him to verify my suspicion. I thought perhaps
the lousy erook might do one good deed and confess that he made this thing but the
bum was very much insulted at my letter. I informed him that some "lxperts" on this
side thought this was quite a clever piece of work but that I thought it was quite
a botch and must have been made by an amateur plumber with plumber tools. ;

I hope the Committee don't make another Kmapp cover errors That mistake was



#2+ Mre %, 5, Boggs - June 28, 1952,

too damn silly for words.
With regards =

Sincerely yours,
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June 20,1952,

Mr,Stanley B,Ashbrook,
Fort Thomas,Kentucky.

Dear Mr,Ashbrook:

I inclose check for $100 in payment
for your special service reports for another year, While
I do not have the time now for things philatelic I do
enjoy reading your comments.

I inclose a cover that intrigues me.
The paper of this F-cent '69 looks different than normal
copies but ma¥be it being "imperf" is stirring my
imagination., inclose a stamped envelope for its return,
We have excellent hunting and fishing here
in the Rockies but damned if I can get a good philatelic
picture taken. I recall Les Brookman stating years ago
that you might do some work for me on that score, I have
a few covers that I would like to have photographed and
I thought if I could buy such service from you I would
shoot one or two along every now and then.

- Sincerely,

L
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June 23, 1952,

Mr, Jefferson Jones,
Box 506,
Bozeman, Montana.

Dear My, Jones:

Thanks very much for yours of the 20th with check for $100 rfor the 1952-1953
subsceription to my Special Service,

Regarding the 3¢ 1869 cover which I am returning herewith, It is rather
difficult to determine whether a use such as this is genuine or not beceuse the boys
who rack their brains to fake covers really do turn out some very clever work and I
imagine a cover like the enclosed would bLe very easy for them to turm out, I have
noted items where they removed a perforsted stamp, cut off the perfs, sand papered
the surface wheme the stamp had been and then repleced it and painted the cancel to
meke a perfect tie.

However, this cover appesrs to heve pone thru the meil as we ses 1%, but by
1869, the number of "stamp collectors" ran into the thousands and a great many were
$urning out freak items, such a&s bisects of the 2¢ Black Jack and the 2¢ 1869 and
later, of the 2¢ Bank Note,

Personally I have little use for "freaks". For instance, I do not believe
that the P.0. Dept, ever issued any 3¢ 1869 stamps in imperforate condition to the
publie, If they did, then even a2 legitimste single wouldn's mean any more than a
trimmed single - but a pair would be different. Therefore, if a person feels inclined
to collect "imperforetes" i think they should be collected only in psirs. Do you not

agree?

Regerding the paper of the enclosed copy, it looks like the normal variety
to me and so does the grill.

If you want photographe of any of your covers I will be only too glad to make
them for you, I charge $2.00 per cover but if you would want any cuvanfiity I could make
a reduction., They would be on a par with those which are supplied with my Service.
These are made on Panchromatic plates and photographed thru color filters to bring out
all the markings, Where just a record of a lot of covers is desired 1 meke exposures
on micerofilms and furnish enlargemenis of any size desired, However, these do not
bring out all of the colored postal markings,

With every good wish =

Cordially yours,



July 3, 1952.

My, Jack E, Holesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Yours of the lst received with return of the l¢ 1857 =
irregular block Brom Plate 4, Thanks,

Re = the enclosed cover - This is a Denver cover and is from
the collection of Arthur Black of Charlotte, N.C. I don't think this
cover has any special value and I informed him to thst effect last winter.
He has an idea the W,F', & Co. marking is on the stamp but I don't. I
think the stamp is over the blue oval, I don't see anything unusual ebout
this cover - This W, ¥, & Co. - S.¥7, marking is very common and its use on
this cover don't mean anything 2 The cover was carried to S.F, by W.F. & Co.
and & small oval Paid shows payment of their fee, and postage to the East -
The letter was curried to New York by & W.F, & Co. messenger and meiled there -
nothing unusual about this. I don't think the cover has any value over and
above a 10¢ Type II on cover. I couldn't charge you for the above.

I haven't heard from Huber so I have no advice as to what he bought
in the Costales Sale, If I hear I will let you know.

Could you use a mint block of the 10¢ 1857 - Type V - 2H x 3V or a
vert, pair used of the 90¢ 1867 grill?

Regards,

Yours ete, ’
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CHICAGO 6. ILL.

Mr. Stanley Ashbrook,
Box 31,
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear friend Mr. Ashbrook:

I have been working down in Georgisas, Florida, and North &
South Carolina for the past 4 years and have become very deep-
ly interested in Confederate postal history to the extent that
I now have a four volume collection of Confederate covers,
including such items as a 2¢ Mobile, Baton Rouge 5¢ green &
carmen/ 2 Nashville, Tenn., one the violet brown and the

other carmen, the Petersburg, Va., several Mobile and Memphils
postmasters' provisionals, as well as a nice collection of
wvall paper Patriotics. JE%L-»

I am going to try to get this material all lettered up for
exhibition in the Fall, having already written it up in
pencil, preparatory to lettering it in ink.

When I was in Columbia, S. C., I talked to Dr. George Coffin
Taylor and he told me that you had been doing some research
vork on the Sorghum Creek Prison of Columbia and that he
thought you had already published the article. 1 have a
Prisoner of War covédr sent out from Columbia, S. C., tor
Dennysville, Maine, which has a 10¢ type one Confederate
stamp with & circular due six marking and cancelled 0ld
Point Comfort Jan. 18th. In the upper left-hand corner,
shows the letter as being from "Lt. J. P. Sheahan, Prisoner
of War, Columbia, S, C." and is one of the few covers that
came through from the South to the North.

Do you have your Sorghum Creek Prison article available
that you could send me a copy of, and also in your research
did you come across the name of J. P, Sheahan, as being
among those interned at that place? If you do have it,
nlease forward it along and let me know how much I owe you
for it.

If you have a list of some of your personal Confederate
covers that you might be interested in disposing of, you

might send along a list of it too, for consideration.
Regards.

/'y
! -~ ) ¢ 4 7~ ‘}’ . Cl—
{éox 140, Fox River “rove, Ill. ) )%%ZAééQAJ 4C,AZ£%¢ZL,
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June 12, 1952,

Mr. Walter G. Strait.
Box 140,
Fox River OGrove, Ill.

Dear Valter:

After a long silence 1 can assure you that I was pleased to
receive yours of the 3lst. Also glad to learn that you =re interested
in Confederates and I will send you up items in the near future.
Please note the enclosed card. Have you! copy? Also do you belong
to the Confederate Society - called the "C,S.A.? - the Confederate State
Allience? "Gossip" from time to time carries some fine articles on
Confeds. Do you subseribe? In February they published 2 special number.

Dr. George C, Taylor of Columbia, 8,0, is an old and valued
friend, a very fine gentléman.

I never published an article on the Richland Prison at Columbia
or the "Sorghum Creek Prison” but 1 did seek some information from Dr,
Taylor on the Richland.

I sold a cover to R. M. Wilkinson of Shelby, Ohio and he wrote
an article about it for "STAMPS."™ I cannot tell you offhand in what Issue
it appeared but his address is "Box 129" in cese you care to write him.

1 rather imsgine your cover is from the Richland Prison rather
than the Sorgham Creek. If you care %o do so I suggest yon send it to me
and perheps 1 can give you some data regarding it.

Gonfeds are & wonderful specialty and there ls no safer or
sounder philatelic investment. They say one can't eat his cske and still
have it but they can do thet very thing if they eollect Confederates in a
sane and serious manner.

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,




See 3.B. 24 = B 16,
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July 10, 1952,

Mr, Walter G. Strait,
Box 140,
Fox River Grove,
Ill.

Dear Walter:

Thenks very much for your kindness in sending me the Columbia,
8.C, P of W cover which I am returning herewith. I consider this quite
a scarce and desirable item and the condition is all that coullisbe de-
sired. I suppose you are aware that the memo on the back is in the hand-
writing of Carroll Chase and I judge it was made many years ago. I
think st one time Carroll collected Confederates, but that was indeed
meny years in the dim eand distant past. I feel quite certain thet the
officer who wrote this letter was confined at Richland Prison (Richland
Jail) at Columbia, S.C. In all probability the Jan, 18, date was 1864,
All evidence points to that I think,

This letter was doubtless sent under separgte cover (with a batech
of others) to Richmond, and placed in the hands of the Exchange officer
and later sent by ixchange with the Federals - thence to 0ld Point Comfort
where it éntered the U, S. Mail. On unpaid U, S, mail, double postage was
charged, hence the "Due 6." This seems unjust to me. Here was a Federal
officer - a P of W in a Confederate prison writing home and his people were
charged double postage on a letter from him,

I find that this cover was lot 334 in a sal by Billig & Rich on
Feb, 7, 1950.

I believe I sold Wilkinson a cover very similar to this and he
wrote an article about it for STAMPS., That cover had the original letter
dated inside - "Richland Prison Dec 13 1863" - The 0ld Point postmark was
“Jan, 21" but there was no evidence of peyment of Confed postage - It was also
U. S. "ue 6.," The writer was also an officer., Wilkinson is a fine chap and
is very good on researchmwook.

I have been so busy I haven't had a chance to look up some Confed
material for you but will get around to it in time.

I had some correspondence with Dy, Taylor re - Richland Prison but
he was not able to supply much information. I imegine he is well along in
years. Columbia is a very interesting town.

Cordially yours,
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July 12, 1952.

" Mr, John Gemmill,

1{.’”.”' [, 2' 3 ? §
Yorktown Heights, N.Y.

" Deur Mr, Guimill:‘

Thenks very much for your kindness in sending me the enclosed
cover which I am returning herewith, This copy is so dirty and faded
that it ig 8 bit difficult to decide just what color it was origin=lly
but I doubt if there is much question but what it was the 5¢ Buff,

8,U.8, 467 - probably the "67A" - WBROWN YELLOW" - but what I wnuld
torm - a "Brownish Buff" - (1f there is such e temm).

i believe this stamp was originally uged as we see it and two

" questions might well be dsked, vizi (1) Why a wvate of 5¢ when only 3¢

was required, and (2) Why such & dirty and faded stamp. I believe that
the answer to the first is contained in an explanation of the second =
viz - When the wer broke out in earnest in the fall of 1861, specie was
hoarded and small coins became very scarce. One of the substitutes was
the then current uwnused postags atamps, and, of eourse, the 5¢ stamp was
much in demsnd., I believe that this 5¢ stamp was used in thet manner
and ae. a result accunulated all the dirt and faded to quite an extent.
Being in such doplornblo condition it wes used as we see it.

¥hile your cover is not. veyy sttractive it is in my opinian a

goarce cover - much raver as a eover then one with a superb cony of 767,

and the reason is, that years =20, collectors did not save a stamp as
disreputable as this copy, or retain & cover with such a copy.

i Bingerely yours,

P,d,==1 enclose postage to reimburse you.

(24-17)




AJLS. No. 19844 C.S.A. Mo. 483 SP.A. M. 12627

Jark £. Molesmorth
D‘-nilatelic Broker

102 TBeaeon
Boston 16, Massachusetts

July 11, 1952,

Dear Stan,

I'm enclosing a cover that you have signed
at one time before which I h:ove on consigmment. I have
a client who wants it, but suspicions that the TR1E may
have a tiny skinned spot on the cheek of Franklin. I'm
undecided myself but am tending to agree with him, though
I do not have a strong encugh glass to be sure. Since
you have seen the cover before and my client wants your
opinion on this point I'm sending it along. Also, en-
closed is a #118 on cover, Do ycu believe it was ori-
ginally used on this cover? Advise your fee for both
of these opinions and I shall remit promptly.

The P.F. has stubbed its toe again. A #85B
and #143 Brills that I sold Stone for Huber have been
turned down a second time in spite of a written opinion
by Brookman on both that they are as good as gold. Who
the hell issues opinions for them on grills? It makes
me mad enough to sue them if I could find some legal
grounds for such an action., It is high time we had an
expertising organization in this country that includes
the lecading experts like yourself and Brockman rather
than second rate ones or collectors who have more money
than brains or experience,

I'm sure Ed Stern 1is dealing with Huber, but
he denied that Huber wzs his customer when I saw him at
the Costales sale and advised that he not buy for him in
the sale since he was bidding himself,.

With best—wishes,

)
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Tuly 12, 1952.

Mr. Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Hoston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Your Air Registered Special with the two covers did not arrive
until 2:30 P.M, Saturdey afternoon - (today) - too late to return
Régistered - so I will have to hold it over until Monday.

I sold this cover to Emmerson Krug on commission for Ernie Jacobs
along about 1938 - I doubt if it was lster. The price was $1500,00, Krug
80ld the cover to the Weills of New Orleans along about 1947 or 1948 and
I think he figured he got $1750.00 for it. Late# I think it was offered €
$2000.00. This is for your own information, though if you wish to impart
it to your client as confidential, I have no special objection.

When I sold the cover to Mr, Krug I advised him to remove the
strip from the cover because the cover is not very pretty and the stamp to
left (6R1E) has a tear (thru "N" of "One.") I stated this would give a
fine off cover pair of 7R1E - 8R1E - a 7 or 8 with such a wide sheet at
top is most unusual and this fact far offsets, in my opinion, the slight
(very slight) “defect" on the cheek on 7R1E., I have an enlarged photograph
that I mdde of the strip ysars ago and it shows this defect to be most minor
and in my opinion of mo consequence. The 8R1E is apparently uncanceled but
if you will examine it carefully you will detect signs of some faded pen lines.
I don't think these were pen lines removed but rather pen lines (quill) that
have 8dded. I know the history of this cover, that Jacobs and Brookman
obtained it from an original "find" - from a woman in Pittsburgh and I am
positive neither one would remove any pen lines from a stamp. As I reecall,
Brookman made the find and sold the cover to Jacobs, who in turn placed it in
my hands for sale. I will make a photograph by -ultra-violet to see if sny
pen lines show up on BR1E.

Jack, as you are sware, the 7R1E is a scarde stamp and copies are
quite hard to find. I don't think a person ¢an go wrong if he buys this cover
at a right price. What that is I will leave to your good judgement.

With regards -

Sincerely yours;



July 12, 1952,

l‘ Mr, Jack Moleswofth,
Boston, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Herewith the 15¢ 1869 cover - You will note I have endorsed
same on the back. The markings show that this was originaliy a 15¢
rate by American Packet to England, thence to Vrance. The date of
July 3, 1869 is correct as an .merican Pagket sailed on that date -
a Ssturday - with the U.S.Mail.

Jack, there is no fee on these two covers. + appreciate the
favor of thd Rust subseription and this is a small measure of my
appreciation,

1 note your remarks re - the P,F, and Huber. I don't know what
can be done nor have I any idea who passes on grills for them, but I
intend to find out. I don®t think it is E, Perry but it might be,
Outside of Perry and Brookman I wouldn't give a dammn for anyone else's -
opinion, I think i% is foolish for anyone to put much money in grills
because I think it would not be difficult to make imitation punches in
paper. a8 for me, I want no part. I am content to leave the expertizing
of grills to those lixperts who think they e¢an tell the good from the bad.
Sometimes 1 wonder?

i haven't heard from Huber recently so L don't know what he is
doing. There are some circumstances surrounding his activities which
are @ bit suspicious - in my humble opinion - Be careful.

With regards -

Uordia&?y yours,

(24-18)







MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED

Birmimgham, Alabama.
Sat. P.M. 7/12/52,

Dear Stan,

Since writing you this morning the lots came from Stolow or rather
Colby. I only got a very few, mostly off cover. Bit I did get the 12¢ 1851
pair I wanted so badly. In fact if it was not for that one I would have
passed up the sale. But Sy wrote to be very careful about any lots and to
return any that looked fishy. I am alright on five of the ten, they being
20th century and the sixth one is the above 12¢ pair. But these four I
would a little rather have you pass on whether they are 0.K. You may not have
time to rush them back but just let me know whether they are 0.X. so I can
pay Stolow.

261~ 5¢ BuPf- (San Fran Coz ?) 37.00 Not SF, Cbo‘in
311- 2dh¢ 1861 Pair. (These are the ones supposed to be Brown-Lilac
P e M\ B, . Are they?) 57,50
32 - 30¢ 1861- Is this the French Ship Caneel they claim? \/eo
56,00
Ofr v~ Uh1- 15¢ 1869 on cover, Is it Good? )é«? 5750 Te Swiss luly 1870
(" Then I am returning as long as it is
04 \/% to be registered anyway the Chicago 5:a] nel'( —_—
Lfor your signature. 68425

Will you drop me a line if they are 0.K.
Did I go too strong on the 12¢ 1851 pait?
Sincerely,

Register For $276.25

P.S. How did you like the candidate?




114 Eest g4th St.,
:New York 2&;, N.Y.
July 5,  1952.
Desr Stenley:
I #m enclosing herewith the article on the 1¢ 1857 by Herry
Jefferys which eppeered in the Collectors Club Philetelist, Ogtober, 1945,
This philetelic "mesterpiece" which we discustsed the other
day, is the only thing, fortunstely, thet I have ever reed from the pen of

Mr.Jefferys. His object in ﬁriting this story wes to show thet he knew

nothing sbout the 1¢ '57s. HRirthermore, he succeeded ir proving thet he

. couldn't write e prammeticel sentence. He is 1ncoherent,‘embiguous end

~utterly confusing, end if the reeder ever enterteined .eny thoughts ebout

collecting this issue, he wes discoursged by the time he hed reeched the
third peregrsph.

Let us select et rendom & semple of this Mmester's" research.
Quote: "There is 2 big shift =t the bottom of position 52 R 9. It hes
the eppeaTence of & dropped relief #nd cquite probebly wes. It is under
the "C" of CENT." Uncuote. Whet the hell is this poor fellow reving

gbout? Isn't it cleerly evident thet he "hes lost his merbles" &s they

sey in the jergon of the street?

Nor is this an isolated exemple. You will note,Stenley,

. in persgreph efter persgreph thet hie remerks would be humorous if they

weren't so pitiful. It seems thet Jefferys wented to be known &g &
prest philetelist end spered neither his pen nor your money toward this
end.

His mounted pages must heve been guite & mees. This is
indiceted by the fect thet the Frenklin Institute essigned Don Steele to
remount the collection so thet it may be suiteble for exhibition.

Is it true, &s fer ss you know, that Jefferys completed

the reconstruction of Pletes I E, L and II ?,



Re Mr. Zereski: Did you reed the erticle in the 3¢ 51-57
Chronicle, Issue No.1ll4, pege &, on Zereski's book, "Fancy Cencellestions
Cn 19th Century U.S. Postege Stemps" ? If you didn't Stenley, pleese
do. This ie the only adverse criticism of this book thet I heve seen
in print. Do you suppcee these comments will give peuse to the
publishers of our philetelic periodicels who for the past yeer have‘been
foisting this book on their unsuspecting resders? In. my opinion, selling

& Zereski book is tentamount to selling & Zereski stemp.

With kindest regerds,

Sincerely,
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C. S. HITCHINS, M. D.
59 TRUMBULL STREET
NEw HAVEN 10, CONN.

July 3, 1952

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 N, Fort Thomas Ave,,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr., Ashbrook:

I have two very interesting 5¢ Taylor covers the
postal markings on which I am unsble to explain, Mr.
Harry B. Keffer has suggested that I write you to ask
if you would be kind enough to look at them and give
me an explanation for the various marks.

If you would examine them and explain these markings,

it would be greatly appreciated, I enclose a stamped
envelope for your reply.

Sincerely yours




July 8, 1952,

Dy. C, S. Hitechins,
59 Trumbull St,.,

New Haven 10, Conn,
Dear Dogtor:

Replying to your kind note of the 3rd, I will be pleased
Yo examine the two covers for you and if I am able, I will give
you an explenation of the postal marikings.

Inasmuch as I have a great many requests of this nature
1 am compelled to charge a fee, which in this case will be $5.00,

Sincerely yours,




STANLEY B.ASHBROOK
A.P.S.2497
33 N.FT. THOMAS AVE.

FT. THOMAS KY

July 8, 1952.

Dr. C. S. Hitchins,
59 Trumbull St.,
New Haven 10, Conn.
Dear Doctor:
Replying to your kind note of the 3rd, I will be pleased
to examine the two covers.for you and if I am able, I will give
you an explanation qf the postal me rkings.

Inasmuch ss I have a great many requests of this nature

: 3,
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I am compelled to charge a fee, which in this case will be $5.00. PA g E}

. Aincerely yourss

A
\




GC. S. HITCHINS, M. D.
59 TRUMBULL STREET

NEwW HAVEN 10, CONN.
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July 18, 1952,

Dr. C. S, Hitchins,
59 Trumbull St.,
New Haven 10, Conn.

Deaxr Doctor:

Yours of the 15th received with check for $5.00, for which kindly
accept my thanks, also the two covers which I am returning herewith,

Both of these sovers were from Callao, Peru, the principal seaport
of that country, and were transmitted to Papama City by a British Mail
steamer, and there turned over to the U, &5, Mail agency and forwarded from
Aspinwall by & U, S, Mail steamer $o New York City. At that time, the U.S8.
did not have a postal treaty with Peru and mail from either country to the
other could not be prepaid to destinstion. (Peru became a member of the
U.P.U. on Oct. 1. 1878)0

Our rete to Peru in 1876 and 1877 was 17¢ and was srrived at as
followa: :
L0 PanBBE secessosiansodnuisnses 51 - BY Uoschil steamer
From Panama, by British Packet to the Peruvian

fmnt_i_e: 6 penee or UQS. -..c.o.l-n-oooo.&m
17¢

Prepayment of this rate was compulsory because, in the absence of a postal
treaty a total rate could not be collected from the addressee. A letter to an
address in Peru was turned over to the Peruvian P.0.D. by the British and ine
ternal postage was collected from the addressee.

Referring to your two covers -

(A) Cover with U. 8. 5¢ Taylor plus 10 centavos Peru. The postmark on
the back of "Callao" of dec 14 75 was epplied by the British Postal Agency and
the Peru stamp was intended to pay the Peruvian internal rate and the 5¢ Tayler,
the U. S. rate from Panama, to New York. No provision was made to pay the
British rate of 6 pence to Panama, Thus we find a large British marking of "12"
in black - or a debit from the British to our P.0.D. of 12¢, which is reflected
in the U, S. Due of l4¢ from the addressee. ITf the whole rate was 17¢ snd 5¢
was paid by the 5¢ Taylor, one is apt to wonder why l4¢ was due instead of 1l2¢,
The answer lies in the fact that international settlements had to be made in gold
or its equivalent, that is, specie, and you will doubtless recall that "specie
payments" were not resumed in this country after the Civil ¥ar until Jamusry lst,
1879, and gold was stil at a premium in 1875 and 1876. The P.0.,D, assumed that
the 12¢ gold which was due on this letter would not be paid in gold (or specie)
but in pesper or currency, hemnce 1l4¢ in the latter was equivalent to 12¢ in specie.
No doubt if the addressee had tendered 12¢ in gold or silver the Department .
could not have refused such pay.



#2. Dr. . S, Bitchins - July 18, 1952,

, (B) The second cover shows the British Transit marking of Mar -
18 1876 and in this case I assume thet this letter was mailed direct
with the British ship and probebly not thru the British Mail Agency
Office in Callao. g s

1 note that this eover sold st $80.00 in the recent Keffer sale
and that the other cover sold @ §26.00, no doubt the former, because of
the glamor of the cancelation, however, in my opinion, I thimk the prices :
should have been the other way around, 1 certainly consider the combination
cover the more desirable of the two. However this is just my own personal
opinion and may be entirely wrong. : ' :

I trust thet my enalysis of the two covers has been of interest
to you and that you consider the $5,00 to have been well invested. If by
any chance it is ever proved that there was any er-or on my port I can
assure you thet 1 will gladly refund the fee. '

Simcerely yours,

(28-21)
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Dear Stan:

Here is a rough drawing of the cover in question. I
wonder if my opinion on it is correct?

The air is as heavy as lead this morning and I imagine
that we will have a storm before night. We have been having
a great deal of rain this summer. I think I told you that I
have bought a new house--must be in it by September 15th and
am trying to swing things so I can get in by August 15th. I
really have a fine home now--hope you and liildred can get up
here some time to see it,

Stamp biz as good as can be expected for this time of the
year.

Hope you are feeling better every day.

Sincere regardssy

~
= // O’M llobale,
Su 15 G e
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; [. G. BROOKMAN
: £ 121 LOEB ARCADE

MINNEAPOLIS 2, MINN.

R \ July 18, 1952

Arthur I. Abelson,
82l Loew Blig.,
Syracuse 2 N.Y,

Dear ArthBn:

Y cover is interesting and I can see two possible
solutions to the rate although I want you to understand that
I do not in any way conslder that I am any authority on rates.

Your cover probably represents the DOUBLE rate from
St. Thomas where it apparantly originated. If it is a single
weight cover then it probably represents a "Reconveyed" cover
which means that after it reached New York it was ploced on a
ship not ordinuri}_{ oa?ylg mail and sent to its destination,
I very much dou 8 18 a reconveyed cover although I
suppose this would be possible.

/}LM Your cover is addressed to Vinal Haven, miﬁo which had

- { no POy at the time and whbek people received their mail at
VM the nearby town of Carvers Harbor, Msine.

f Actually; I consider that the only man to whom I would
(22fiArrL5  turn with such a problem is Stan Ashbrook. I honestly believe
= ( he knows more about rates than all the rest of us put together,
o He might have entirely different ideas than I about the cover
r in question and if he does you should certainly take his opinion

q 4, £ without hesitation.

Do you take "Ashbrook's Special Serviee"? This costs #8$100,00
per year and it is worth it may times over to a person like yourself,
Why not write Stan and get the dope on it. I actually do very little
with covers but I conmsider it an indispensible aid.

Your opinion of the value of your cover is as good as mine
but my estimate is $15 to §20.

wog) L
/}lﬁ 4 i Best regards,
4 — k (Cetce




UNITED STATES ISSUES U. S. COVERS GENERAL FOREIGN
A. P.S. 13903

S.P.A 9566 Telephone 2-9946
A.S.D. A,

ARTHUR I. ABELSON
Stamps for Collectors

ESTABLISHED 1936
824 LOEW BLDG. = SYRACUSE, 2, N. Y.

0

July 12,1952.
"

Dear Les:-
Some time ago, I received from you a sample

price list of U.,S. and B.N.A. stamps, with your

tter regarding orders for these.

I have delayed replying, as I was not quite sure
whether I could use them. I have declded against using
them, as I am gradually getting out of the general
stamp buslnees; and concentrating on 19th century
U.S. covers, and fancy cancellations., My mail business
is entirely in that rfield, and I am keeplng only a
small stock of general U,S. stampg for office use;
eradually liquidating the bhalances,

For this reason, I do not belleve your list would
be of value to me, as I do not attempt to carry a near-
complete stock of stamps of the general issues.

However, I appreciate your sending the sample, and
want to compliment you on it. It is & very fine Jjob,
and appears Lo be excellent for dealers who can use it.

Les, ask long as I was writing, am enclosing a
cover for your opinion. Why was the 20¢ rate used?

I have figured 1% out to be a 6 time 3¢ rate for an
18¢ overwelght rate, plus the 2¢ Black Jack as the
2¢ Fee for the ship's captail. But, am not sure Af
this 2¢ Ship Captain's fee was still in use at that
time. Also, tHe envelope does not appear to have
been large enough for a heavy 18¢ rate.

What is your opinionz Thanks very much. Am enclos-
ing return stamped envelope. At least, you will agree
it is an uvnusual cover,

By theway, if you ever have a good lot of covers
for gale, would appreclate details. Am interested in
buying - not necessarily rarities. I want mainly covers
to retail fmom $1.00 to $5.00; before 1890, and mainly
before 1870 -~ fancy cancels, 1llustrations, Patriotics,
Territorials, odd postal mariings, etec. ThanRs for
keeping me in mind,

Appreciating your trouble, and with best regards,

: Sincerely, 43

=}

i &

—

Whet is your opinion of retdll value of this cover?



Mr, L, G, Brookman,
121 Loeb Arcade,
Minneapolis, Minn.

Dear les:.

Re - the Abelson cover - It is the U, S, Steamship rate of
10¢ - double, Mail fyom Cubae, Penama, St. Thomas and other points
touched by U, S, Mail steamsiips, with mail contracts, brought
mail inte New York and the rate was 10¢. Naturally there was no
‘ fee on letters brought in by Lines with mail contracts - 2¢
ship fees applied to mail brought in by non-contract ships. One ;
more point - this rate was fixed by Act of March 3, 1851 - see Luff -
Appendix - top paragraph - page 390. This steamship rate of 10¢ and
20¢ was in force for many years. Inasmuch as St, Thomas was not over
2500 miles the single rate was 10¢ I am assuming the cover was
earlier then July 1864, hovever, if later then the Act of July 1, 1864 -
Sec. 8 would apply - see Luff - Appendix - page 395.

Yes Les, you wrote me about your new home and we sure would
like %o see it. Congratulstions end best wishes and we know you all
will enjoy it.

I understand that Henyy 11ill and Bilden were invited to attend
the opening fell meeting of the D.P,S., tobe givem by Shierson and Stark
at Adrian, Mich. on “ept. 27. I suggested to Shierson that an invitation
be extended to you. You met Shierson at Toronto. He is a great friend
of mine. I wrote Harry Lindquist inquiring if he would be receptive to
an invitation if one was extended. These meetings are at each member’s
expense so they cannot afford to pay guest's expemses. I thought you
would like to accompany Henry and Bilden., It seems that Hill is an old
acquaintance of Shierson.

Kildred joiins me in best wishes to all the family and %o
you.

Cordially yours,

(24-22)



UNITED STATES ISSUES U. S. COVERS GENERAL FOREIGN
A. P.S. 13903

S.P.A 9566 Telephone 2-9946
A.S.D. A.

ARTHUR I. ABELSON
Stamps for Collectors

ESTABLISHED 1936
824 LOEW BLDG. - SYRACUSE, 2, N. Y.

July 21,1952,

Stanley B.Ashbrook, .
P.0,Box 31,

Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear llr.Ashbrook:-

I understand you are willing to give
your valued opinion reﬂard_ng the rates of usage on
covers, for a fee of $2.00. I am therefore enclosing
a cover, with $2.00 for the fee, and stamped return
envelope.

This is a cover which I recently purchased, among
a lot of early U.,S. items; and this haes me puzzled,

Why is it a 20¢ rate, when the envelope does not
appear to have been that much overweight? Also, if 1t
were 6 times single rate, then the 2¢ Black Jack is
extra, possibly connected with the s,pamshlp markings.
I am not sure whether the ship's captain collected an
extra fee ags late as this.

I would appreciate your ovinion regarding the
reason for this rate. II the poin+ of origin were
clear 1t might help. I am unable to make it out.

Also, if you care to gPve your oplnlon regarding
the approximate retail value of this cover, it will
be helpful

Thanking you ln advance for your kindness
and cooperation,
Sincerely Yours,

riin S Lhploms

ARTHUR I,.ABELSON,
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J’uly ?3, 19520

Mr. Arthur I. Abelson,
824 Loew Bldg.,
Syracuse 2, N.Y,

Dear Mr. Abelson:

Herewith the cover as per yours of the 2dst. This cover has
a horizonatl strip of six of the 3¢ 1861 together with a single 2¢ black
of 1863, a payment of 20¢ tied by five strikes of the "N, York Steamship"
marking of "Dec. ?3." (1867) (Black), A faint eircular marking in black
shows "ST. THOMAS 16 - 12 1867." I regret that I cannot decipher the
colorless impression on the back. This cover represents a double rate into
the U, S, by a contract U. S. Mail steamship. This rate was at the rate
of 10 cents per half ounce and was nrovided for under the Act of Congress,
of July 1, 1864 - Section 8 - quote:

"The rates of postage on letters and other mailable matter ad-
dressed to or received from foreign countries and carriéd by vessels regular-
ly employed in transportation of the mails shall be as follows: Ten cents
for one half ounce or under, on letters; xxxxxx xx %o be prepaid on matter
sent, and collected on matter received; subject to rates established or to
be established by international postal convention.” (unquote)

Covers from Danish West Indies with the 10¢ 1861 and D,W.I, = 3¢
Rose, the former canceled by the "N,York Steamship" marking are quite well
known and several good articles have sppeared in the philatelic press on

mail from the West Indies "Via St. Thomas" to the U,S., by contract U, S, Mail
Bhip.o

I regret to state that I am not an authority on philatelic values,
hence beg to be excused from any opinion on that subject.

May I thank you very kindly for your enclosure of #2,00. I might men-
tion, however, that I do not have any fixed fees for the examinstion and
analysis of covers.

Sincerely yours,




MEMORANDUM

UNITED STATES STAMPS 19TH CENTURY U. S. COVERS

ARTHUR I. ABELSON
Stamps for Collectors
TELEPHONE 2-9946

824 LOEW BLDG. SYﬁACUSE 2, N Yy

July ?o,_jo2.

o -

‘r,Ashbrook: -

Thanks very much for your
detailed and valued explanation,
regarding the cover qnolit,ec and

which you returned. It will enable

me to explain it clearly when offering
the cover for sale; and is very help-
ful. I sincerely appreciate the time
and trouble you have taxen.

Thigs is the first cover I have had
with this merking, as called for by
the contract U,S. lail steamship rate;
and it hed me puzzled.

Thanks again, and best wisghes,
Sincerely,

s Tin S Hhplans

Dear
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0. E. RISVOLD AND SONS

WHOLESALE

INFANTS WEAR - NOTIONS ° 6417 LYNDALE AVE SO.
MINNEAPOLIS 19 MINN.
...Phone:HIawathé 203 9..:

July 18,1952

Stanley B. Ashbrook
Fort Thomas, Ky.,

Dear Mr. Ashbrook;

Thanks for your return and opinion on the 90¢
1860 stamp. Thats about what I figured and ohly sent it
because Brookman thought I should,

Tam enclosing 2 covers for your examination,

On the Wells Fargo cover I have included part
of the album page the item was formerly mounted on. You
; o will note that the Wells Fargo cancel on reverse of
| cover does not show a clear strike of the "Month". IN
the reproduction they show the date as "Sept. 1 (1869)%
I think it should be "Feb.l,(1870). Iam told that this
cover is from the Waterhouse collection in England.

In regards to the Peru Cover; I just recieved
this item from England. Please give me your interpreta-
tion of the story this cover shows. Were the U.S. & Br,
stamps placed on this cover in Peru or PanamaZ I note
that the " C35 " is the Br. cancel at Panama.

Iam enclosing stamps to cover return plus 30¢
for your last letter. I forgot to include it last time.

All the information and opinions regarding these
2 items will be greatly appreciated. Please advise your
examintation fee on return. Insure covers for $250.00.

Hope this finds you in the best of health and

that I may have the pleasure of meeting you in person,



A T~

0. E. RISVOLD AND SONS

WHOLESALE

INFANTS WEAR - NOTIONS ® 6417 LYNDALE AVE. SO.
MINNEAPOLIS 19, MINN.
...Phone: Hlawatha 2039...

someday in the near future.

Sincerly yours,

Floyd E. Risvold.




July 20, 1952,

Mr, Floyd E. Riswold,
6417 Lyndale Ave. - So.,
Minneapolis, Minn,

Dear Mr, Risvold:

Referring to yours of the 18th with the 5¢ Taylor cover which
1 am returning herewith, This cover is genuine, in my opinion, and I have
signed it as such on the back. Here iz the explanation of this cover,
It originated at Callao, Peru, the principal seaport of that country,
evidently on Oct. 5, 1876, A%t that period the U, 8, did not have a postal
treaty with Peru, hence mail could not be prepaid from origins in either
country to destinaetions in the other, This letter was earried by a British
Mail steamer from Callao to Panama City and their rate for such transit was
6 pence per half an ounce - This letter was then transferred to the U, S.
Mail Agency and transmitted from Aspinwall, Panama by an American Mail
steamship to New York. The U, S. rate from Panama to U, 8. destination was
5¢ per half oumce, thus the two 5¢ Taylor stemps denote a double rate or over
1/2 ounce, which also accounts for the two British 6 pence stamps. This
letter shows no payment of Peruvian postage, which indicates that the letter
was mailed direet with the mail sgent aboard the British steamer. Ths
Panema merking wae applied at the British Mail Agency at Panams City as was
the British cancelation "C35."

The U. S. Consulate at Callao acted as the U, 8. Mail Agency and
they undoubtedly had supplies of U, 5. and British postage stamps. There-
fore, the stamps were no doubt put on the envelope there.

The U, S. cancelation is the well-known "ﬁromt STEAMSHIP" which
meant thet the letter had been carried to New York by a msil ship of a line
holding a mail contract with the U, S. P.0.D,

In my opinion this is quite a nice "ecombination cover."

Sincerely yours,




Sincerely yours,

July 20, 1952,

Mr, Floyd E, Risvold,
6417 Lyndale Avo.. SO.,
Minneapolis, Minn.

Dear Mr. Risvold:

Referring to yours of the 18th with the cover %o london, England
from Victoria - British Columbia, which I am returning herewith. “You sre
quite correct the blue oval on the back was dated "Feb 1" (1870) and not
"Sep 1" (1869). It looks as though someone might have made sn attempt %o
change this. For various reasons I sm suspicious of this cover and, there-
fore, I am unable to authenticate it, AgEe

This cover was evidently cerried to San Francisco =nd thence to
New York by a Vells Fargo me ssenger as no San Franciseo postmark is inm:
evidence. : : it

In Feb, 1870 the U, S, rate to Vancouver was 10¢ and our rate to
England was 6¢g. I am at a loss to explain why there is 22¢ in U. S. postage
on this cover, though it is possible that the sender was not aware that the
U, 5. rate to fngland had been reduced from 12¢ to 67 as of January 1st,
1870. If such was the cass then the cover eould be explained as follows:

5¢ British Columbia for internal rate
10¢ U, S, = British Columbia to the U.S,
12¢ U.8, to England. ;

The Wells Fargo frank represented payment to the Express Company For their
carriage. b

I regret I cannot give you s definite opinion on this cover, but
whenever there it a question in my mind about a cover I refuse a positive
opinion. My advice 18 to submit the cover to the Expert Committee of the
Philetelic Foundation, New York City and they will issue a certificate.

Sincerely yow-. :



Aug. 4, 1952,

Mr. F. E. Risvold,
6-417‘1 Lyndale Ave, South,
Minneapolis 19, Minn.

Dear Mr. Risvolad:

Just a line to acknowledge receipt of yours of the
ist.

A% present I am quite busy on some special work but
later I will go further into the matter of your Wells Farge
cover and advise you.

Sincerely yours,




0. E. RISVOLD AND SONS

WHOLESALE

1

» INFANTS WEAR - NOTIONS ® 6417 LYNDALE AVE. SO.
MINNEAPOLIS 19 MINN.

...Phone: GIBSON 2039...

Aug.1,1952

Stanley B. Ashbrook
Fort Thomas,Ky.,
Dear Mr, Ashbrook;

Thanks for the prompt return of the two covers and
the excellent explanation of the transmission of the Peru
cover, Iam glad to note that you liked this item as I feel
the same way about it, Iam enclosing my check as per your
statement

Now in regards to the Wells Fargo cover, I still
think that it is good and would like to state my thoughts

to you.
In the Costales sale of the Lichtenstein material of

April 26th & 27th,1952, there was a cover similar to mine
and was lot #651 and pictured in that sale. This was only
a front but was similar to mine except it was minus the 10
cent stampe. The address had been crossed out but part of
it was readable and I think it is from the same source as
mine, This cover was used in 1870,

Last nite I examined my cover under a black lite &
it looked genuine to me. Iam not an expert but I would
like any further explanation of your doubts on this item.
Feb, 1st is only one month after the postal rates were
changed and at that time it would be possible for anyone
not to have been informed of the change.



0. E. RISVOLD AND SONS

WHOLESALE

“ INFANTS WEAR - NOTIONS ® 6417 LYNDALE AVE. SoO.
MINNEAPOLIS 19, MINN.

...Phone: GIBSON 2039...

I want to thank you again for the wonderful information

you have so kindly given me, I wish I could really repay you,

Sincerly yours

A s




Aug. 11, 1952,

Mr. F. E. Risvold,
6417 Lyndale Ave. So.,
Minndapolis 19, Minn.

Dear Mr. Risvold:

Further replying to yours of the 1lst. You referred to the
Costales Sale of Apr. 26-27, 1952, but on checking I note that the
sale was 1950 not 1952. I also note Lot #651 in that sale and agree
that both covers are from the same correspondence. Yours has a memo
indicating it was received on March 2, 1870, which I suppose is
correct. On cover 651 the New York date seems to be "DEC" so I am
. wondering if the use of that cover was Dec 18607 At that time the
U.S. rate to G.B. was 12¢. i86‘1

Perhaps the explanation of your cover is that the 1l0¢ stamp
did not originate and was added and thet the writer was not aware that
the U.S.=British rate had been cut from 12¢ to 6¢ as per Jan. &st, 1870.

The U. S. rate to Vancouver in Deec. 1869 and Feb. 1870 was
10¢ Both covers show Vancouver postage of 5¢. I am still at a loss
to account for the postage to this ecountry.

I will make a further investigation and advise you.

With regards -

Cordially yours,

(24-23)




0. E. RISVOLD AND SONS

- WHOLESALE

INFANTS WEAR - NOTIONS ® 6417 LYNDALE AVE. SO.
MINNEAPOLIS 19, MINN.

.2«Phone: GIBSON 208389...

Aug.16,1952

Mr.Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Fort Thomas,Ky.,

Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

In reply to yours of Aug.llth, Iwant to correct
myself on two things. First, I didnot mean 1952, but did
mean 1950 in reference to the Costales sale. Second, I
was wrong in saying that the cover in that sale was used
in 1870, If the London postmark was not covered up by
another cover, pherhaps we could see the year date, You
say it might be 1860, I think you meant 1869? Correct
me if Iam wrong.

In the KNAPP sale there was a similar cover to
the one in the Costales sale and that had a manuscript
date of 1870. It was lot #1836 and was pictured. I wonder
if Wells Fargo had a batch of these covers already stamped
with the 1869 gostage rate and that is the reason we see
them used in 1870 with the 12¢ rate instead of the 6¢ rate?

When I looked at my cover under a black lite, I
couldnot detect any difference in the ink of the cancels
which tie both U.S. adhesive stamps. Also,when I partly
lifted the stamps under the lite, they show a distinct
clean pattern to the exact shape of the stamps, including
the straight edge and two long perfs on the 16¢ stamp.

I cant imagine anyone adding the 10¢ stamp unless
it was the sender of the letter. The item is scarece and
desirable without it,

I agree that the presents of the 10¢ stamp is a
bad point but if it was originally on the cover it should
have a clear bill of health. Even today letters go through
with overpayment because someone wanted to be sure there
was enough postage.

I will send this cover to the foundation, but I wamt
to check it with you as I feel that you know more about this
than anyone else. You have been wonderfull in your cooperation
and Iam looking forward to your further coments on this cover.

Please accept the check Iam enclosing as I think you
?ave more than earned it on this matter., With kindest regards

am

Sincerly yours,




Aug. 22, 1952.

Mr. Floyd E. Risvold,
6417 Lyndale So.,
Minneapolis 19, Minn.

Dear Mr. Risvold:

Yours of the 16th received and it certainly was very kind
of you to enclose the check for $10.00. Please accept my thanks.

You are quite correct. In my letter of the 1llth, in referring
to the Costales cover (Lot 651 in his sale of Apr. 26-27, 1950), the
date should have read "Dec. 1869," instead of "Dec., 1860." The Knapp
cover (Lot 1836) is indeed very similar to the Costales cover and if
the Knapp use was May 1870, then this letter may have been over 1/2 oz.
and required a 2 x 6¢ rate from the U. S. to London., This raises the
question - How was the double rate fram Vancouver to the U. S. paid?

I am meking some inquiries on the cover from several good
friends in Canada - perhaps they can give me a few bits of informetion
that will help. In the meantime I suggest you delay the sending to the
Philatelic Foundation.

With kindest regardis =

Sincercly yours,

(24-23)



STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
P. O. Box 31
FORT THOMAS, KY.

Aug. 11, 1957,

Mr. W, E, D, Helliday,
420 lisgar Rd.,
Rockeliffe Pk., Ottawa,
Canada.

My dear Mr. Halliday:

I am enclosing herewith a photograph of a cover that apparently
originated at Victoria on Feb., 1, 1870, was carried all the way to New
York by a Vells Fargo Messenger and mailed there to London on Feb, 19,
1870. The London p.m. is "2 Mr 70" and this is confirmed by the manu-
script receipt of Mar 2-70, The 10¢ U. S. adhesive looks as though it
might have originated on this cover but it is possible someone added it.
Of course, one cannot tell much about this feature from the photo=-print.

The U. S. rate to England at this time was 6¢ - reduced as of
Jan., 1, 1870. Perhaps the writer was not aware of the reduction and paid
the former rate of 12¢. This, on the sufposition that the 10¢ adhesive
was not used originally on this cover, :

It is my understanding that the rate from Vancouver to the U.S,
at that period was 10¢. If Wells Fargo picked up this letter at Victoria
V.I. don't you think & payment of 1l0¢ was required to carry it over the
line into the U.S.? Or was only the payment of a local rate required? In
other words, what rate did the 5¢ B.C. stamp pay?

If you can enlighten me regarding this cover I will greatly ap-
preciate the favore.

I trust that you are in the best of health and that all is well
with you.

My kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,
STANLEY B. ASHUBPOAV



oy !

420 Lisgar Rd.
Rockclirfte Park
nr, Ottawa, Ont,
Canada.

Aug. 26En. 19b20

Dear Mr. Ashbrook,

Nice to hear from you again. It seems to have taken a
long time to answer your letter (August llth.). Time certainly
flies. It has been a busy summer with no let-up 1in tThe oftice
and for relaxation week-ends have been palnting the house and
verandhas.

You certainly weem to pick up interesting pleces. I cannot
help you with the U.S. adhesives and what rates they covered but
the surcharged B.C. adhesive of 1808-71 obviously pald the B.C.
internal ratein erfect from 1858. This requirement is clearly
explained in part of a letter from A.I. Bushby, Acting Postmaster-
General (who assumed control of the P.0.Dept. of B.C. on Ap.

25, 1806, serving without remuneration as being alreaay Registrar
of Deeds) written to the U.K.Colonial Secretary pn Neov.20, 1867,
Bushby saiﬂ‘*“ ¥

xx,

"Letters from British Columbia to Great Britain, in fact
all correspondence between this Colony and otner countries,
is sent to San Francisco in a vessel subsidized by the
Colony, and is there treated as American mail matter, not
being received (with a few exceptions) unless the full
United States postage be prepaid, which causes the Post
Office Department here to keep on hand a large supply of
United States postage stamps, which are of course paid
for in cash in advance, or to send down cein with the
mall. The Postal Department of the Colony 1s thus in the
position of a messenger entrusted with the Colony's
correspondence to be posted in San Francisco.

Under these circumstances, in order to raise a revenue,
there 1s a charge on all letters and papers elther
recelved 1n, or despatched from the Colony- which in
Varicouver Island or the lower Fraser is 5§ per half
ounce on letters xxxx. The colonists pay-these charges,
not only upon letters mailled, but on those received also.
The whole of the postage, other than the above purely
Colonial charge, belng divided between Great Britain and
the United States.

] XXX o fi



/£

Actuelly, in the particular case of your envelope, the
whole postage to the U.K. could have been pald by Colonial
stamps as an interpretation of the Postal Convention of June
1807 between Great Britain and the U.S. made this poseible.
Incidentally, the letter of Bushby above Was written in the
nature of comments on this Convention.

For further detgils of the many varled postal practices
in Van.Is. and B.C. you should consult Stam}ley Deaville's
"The Colonial Postal System and Postage Stamps of Vancouver
Island and British Columbia, 1849-1871, Archives of B.C.
Memoir No.VIII, Victoria, B.C. 1928.

By the way, did Wells Fargo & CO. charge extra for their
services and was this pald by stamps? I have never been sure
on this matter.

Also, did you notice that the address has been written over
as 1f 1t was wrongly adaressed at first and then corrected.
I can't make out the old part but 1t seems in the same writing
as "London England"

Hope this will be of some help. Would be interested to
hear what you finally decide about the rates. Perhaps
somebody wanted to get rid of a poor copy at an adhanced price

Best wishes,

Yrs. v. slncerely

. Haillday

P.S. Have been asgsked by the Toronto Stamp ColLlectors Club
to speak to them on any aspect of postal history I
want to sometime in November.! Growing interest?



STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
P. O. Box 3/
FORT THOMAS, KY.

R\ e

Mr. ¥, E, D, Halliday,
420 Lisgar Road,
Rockeliffe Park new Ottawa,
Ontario, Canada.

Q@

Dear Mr. Halliday:

Thanks very much for your kind letter of tﬁa 26th and for the quote
from the letter of 1867.

I trust that you will pardon me if I give you some information which you
already possess, The Wells Fargo imprint on the 10¢ U. S. envelope was a
“frank" which entitled the holder to have the Express Company transmit a
letter. I believe thet Wells Fargo rede a charge of 35¢ each for such en-
velopes. No doubt you are aware that it was illegal for private carriers to
transmit mail matter "outside of the U.S3. Mail™ hmless such communications
were enclosed in Government stamped envelopes. I seem to recall that you had
a similar law in Canada. Yells Fargo purchased Government envelopes, had their
ifrank” printed on them and sold them @ cost plus their fee of 25¢.

Thanks very much for your reference to the Deaville Book, but I am wondere
ing where L could purchase or borrow a copy?

Regarding the fact that the asddress was written over, It was my impression
that someone had done this to disguise the original addressee. |

There exists the possibility that someone added the extra 10¢ U, S, ad-
hesive in order to add some value but on close examination it does appear
that this stamp did actually originate on the cover.

I believe that I neglected to mention thet on the back of the cover is a
Wells Fargo marking of Vietoria. I suppose that there is little doubt that
Nells Fargo picked up this leitter at Victoria and carried it all the way to
New York before placing it in the U. 5. Meil for England. However, the cancela-
tioh on the B,C. stamp shows that it had been deposited in the Victoria P.O.
Incidentally, am I correct in assuming that "35" identified that office?

Since my lotter of August 1llth I noted a similar cover in & sale by Costales
of some Lichtenstein material held on April 26-27, 1950, It was Lot 651 and
was from the same correspondeace, but hed thé address crossed out with heavy
ink lines. Same 10¢ U, S. - VWells Fargo envelope - same B.C. 5¢ stamp - cencel-
ed "35" and a U, S. 2¢ 1867 grill - but no extra 10¢ adhesive. Also postmarked
New York "Dec¢ ?." I assume the New York date was December 1869 and that this
cover was regular, i.e., the Y.C. adhesive paid the local postage, the Wells
Fargo “rank (charge of ?5¢) paid their carriage from Victoria to New York and the
12¢ U. 5. the rate to London. This leaves no apparent payment for transit across
the border and perhaps raises an interesting question. VWas any charge made in
cases like this? Further the above seems to indicate that the cover of Feb., 1870
did not need the 10¢ adhesive, nor was 12¢ required to pay the 6¢ rate then in
force between the U, S. and G,.B.



#2. Mr, W, E., D, Halliday, Sept. 3, 1952.

I note thet you are scheduled to deliver a talk before the Toronto
Society in November, which reminds me that it has been almost a year
since the Toronto Exhibition. How time does fly.

Again my thanks and kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,

STANLEY B. ASHBROOK

D. . DL, 5ay
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0. E. RISVOLD AND SONS

WHOLESALE

INFANTS WEAR - NOTIONS ° 6417 LYNDALE AVE. SO.
MINNEAPOLIS 19, MINN.

.».Phone: GIBSON 2039,..

Sept.10,1952

Mr.Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Fort Thomas,Ky.,

Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

In reply to yours of Sept.3,1952, Iwant to thank
you for the fine cooperation you have given me in this
matter., I have made duplicate copies (for my records) of
the correspondence you had with Mr ,W.E.D.Halliday and Iam
returning your copies as per your request. If Qq;s is not
0.K. with you, please let me know and I will detgroy them.

I only wish I could sit down and discuds this cover

with you as Iam not too good at putting my thoughts into a
letter. Anyway, here goes.

Since i last wrote you I have come across an inter-
esting bit of information in Dr.Berthold's handbook "WELLS
FARGO & CO'S HANDSTAMPS & FRANKS." I refer to page No..42,
7th & 8th paragraphs,quote--"Wells Fargo & Co. established
its office at Victoria,V.I.,in 1858, and from there handled
most of the mail for all parts of the U.S. and the outside
World until about 1867.---- Until about 1861 no adhesive
stamps existed either in Br.Columbia or Vancouver Island.
Prior to the receipt of stamps, the customary procedure,by
the Express Companies was to send their own covers,usually
bearing their franks, to the Post Office. Of course these
covers were sent in quanity, The officials at the Victoria
Post Office would then frank each cover by impressing on it
the official Post Office handstamp. Thereupon the Express
Companies would vay in bulk for all covers so stamped at the
domestic rate of rostage within the Province, that is 2zd
per cover." end quote. If the above quote it correct, then
all letters handled by Wells Fargo required only 1 Br.Col.
‘stamp even if the letter was overweight.

Further refering to the above handbook,see page No.
L6, quote--"Later and after receipt of adhesive stamps at
both the Vancouver Island and Br. Cdlumbia Post Offices, a
similar procedure was followed,that is,the franked covers
were sent to the Post Office,the adhes{ves of the Province
attached,cancelled,paid for in cash by the Express Company,
then returned to the office of such Company or Companies,and
there sold at face value plus the express charges and add-
itional U.S. postage if for gispatch through the United States.
United States stamps were usually carried in stock at the
Wells Fargo offices in the two Provinces, but occasionally
mail came through in large packages by special messenger,the
U.S. stamps being affixed at San Francisco."™ end cuote.

The above could indicate that my cover was not
deposited in the Vietoria Post Office, but was handed over
to Wells Fargo by the sender for transmission,



O & Risvold and Sons

WHOLESALE

DRY GOODS AND NOTIONS ® 4921 OAKLAND AVENUE
MINNEAPOLIS 7, MINN.

... Phone: REgent 2461...

Page #2
Mr.Stanley B. AShbrook,Sept.10,1952

I think the sender of this cover probably bought several
of these prestamped envelopes sometime in 1869, and that the 2¢
U.S. adhesive had been placed on the cover at that time or
beforhand, Thus this cover could have been held over and not used
until 1870, but still bearing the 1869 rate. The cover could have
been overweight and the sender added the 10¢ adhesive he might
have had on hand for such matters, This,of course,meant he-didnot
have an additional 2¢ stamp and intended to buy one at the Express
Office. At arrival at said office, he found that he had more than
enough postage and let it go as was,

The above may seem to be a poor explanation, but it could
have happened just that way. What do you think? People do things
like this,even today. This may not be the true story,but if the
10¢ stamps was originally on the cover, it appears that no other
explanation would be much better,

I have never seen a Webls Fargo franked envelope, with or
without U.S. adhesive stamps, which had more than one §¢ Br.Col.
stamp, This would bear out the cuotes from Berthidlds handbook and
the quotes from that hand bookX,and the Bushby letter, would
indicate that no extra postage was required for transmission over
the lines *%% into the U.S.

It is also possible that the cover in the Knapp sale was
not overweight and was also a holdover from 1869,

As I have said before, it appears that the U.S. 10¢ stamp
did actually originate on my cover. I would like to remove any
doubt about this, one way or the other. For good or bad.

I will be glad to have your comments and suggestions on the
above and if you wish to examine the cover again, I will be only
too glad to send it along.

Sincerly yours,




Sept. 13, 1952,

Mr. Floyd E. Risvold,
6417 Lyndale Ave. S0,

Minneapolis, 19, Minﬁ.
Dear Mr. Risvold:

Yours of the l0th received and earefully nofed.

I have a copy of the Berthold book but it never ococurred to
me to pefer to it. I agree with you that his story seems to hold the
explanation to your cover. It seems quite certsiam that the VWells Fargo
franked envelopes were sent in quantitsy to the Victoria Post O0ffice, and,
in the early days, were handstamped. - Later adhesive stamps were added
and Wells Fargo sent such mail to‘the Post Office for canceling and back
stamping. I think your snalysis is no doubt correct and holds the ex-
planation'of your oover.

I will advise you if T turn up any new data Dearing on your
cover,

Sincerely yours,




0. E. BISVOLD AND SONS

W HOLESALE

INFANTS WEAR - NOTIONS ® 6417 LYNDALE AVE. SO.

MINNEAPOLIS 19 MINN.
.- Pihiornies (Gl BISIOINI 21003 9800

Oct «24,1952

Mr.Stanley B.Ashbrook,
33 N. Ft,Thomas Ave.,
Ft .Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr.Ashbrook:

I had intended to answer yours of Sept.l3 sooner
than this, but several things have happened to delay
this. First and most important, my wife gave birth to
TWIN BOYS on Oct.6th and Iam happy to say that all three
are doing fine, We have 2 girks, Diane 10 years and
Kathleen 5 years. Now my family is about as complete
as I want it to be.

Iam enclosing an auction catalog which contains
the picture of another cover similar to mine, It is lot
No.28 and you will note the error in the description of
that lot., I believe it is from the same correspondence as
mine and shows the double rate to England., This indicates
that the sender carried on considerable correspondence
and was familiar with the 1869 rates. You will note the
address has been crossed out the same as mine and the
Costales cover,

are throusg
Please return the catalog when you hayesIosikedck

I want to take this opportunity to congratulate

you on your 76th birthday and hope this finds you in the



O. & Risuald and Sons

WHOLESALE

DRY GOODS AND NOTIONS ® 4921 OAKLAND AVENUE
MINNEAPOLIS 7, MINN.
...Phone: REgent 2461...

best of health with many more happy years for you and yours.

Sincerly yours;

Floyd E.Risvold.
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PUBLIC HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

P. Q. Box 929
Harlingen, Texas
July 21,1952

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N, Ft. Thomas Ave
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook;

I purchased the enclosed 5¢ stamp of the
1251-57 issue while at the Texas Philatelic Convention last
month, Since then several collectors , who I believe know
a great deal more about early U. S. stamps than I do, have
advised me that there is something wrong with the stamp, ©
Tt was represented to me as a shade variety of U. S. #12
in very fine condition,

Before returning it to the dealer I thought
it only fair to obtain expert advice as to the status of the
stamp and I know your advice will not be guestioned,

Please advise your charge for the examina-
tion,

Yours truly

DA )

Wm, H, Bond,




y

July 23, 1952,

Mz, h. H. Bond.
Box 929,
Harlingen, Texas.

Dear Mr. Bond:

Herewith the 5¢ 1856 a&s per yours of the 2lst, This is a
genuine copy of the 5¢ 1856 imperforate, S.U,S. No. 12, but it is not
a superb or fine copy, mneither is it a shade variety, but on the con-
trary it is a faded copy of the red brown due to "oxidization." The
ink of the printing was damaged by that process and parts of the
original ink have disappeared.

I doubt if you would have c=use to return the stamp unless it
might be that the condition is not as was represented.

My feg for the above is $2,00,

Sincerely yours,

PoS.--This copy was subjected to tests for thin spots, repair work,
creases, ete,, of which none was found,

(24-24)



Box 929
Harlingen, Texas
July 29, 1952

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
Pis 1G5 Bong 3
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Vr, Ashbrook;-

Thank you for your prompt attention in ad-
vising me regarding the copy of U. S. No, 12, My check for
two dollars is enclosed to cover your fee,

I believe I have due cause to return the
stamp as it was represented to me as a very fine copy and not
having other copies to compare it I purchased it in accor-
dance to his elaims, I believe that the dealer thought it was
a fine copy himself for he has sold me over $500 worth of
stamps in the past two years and I do not believe he would
risk selling a good customer and a friend a damaged stamp with-
out representing it as such, ‘

What hurts with me is that I have not as yet
paid the last half of the purchase price which is money that I
now know I would just be throwing away for I now realize that
the stamp is probably not worth the amount that I have already
paid for it.

Yours truly

—W/

Wm. H. Bond’ Jr







Auge 4, 1952,

Mr. W. H. Bond,
Box 929,
Harlingen, Texas.
Dear Mr, Bond:
Thanks very much for yours of the 29th with check for $2.00.
i I cen be of any assistance to you in the future do not
hesitaté to writs me.

Sincerely yours,



TRINITY 3-5745

Electro - Are Manufacturing Company

5930 Commonwealth Avenue
Detroit 8, Michigan

July 22, 1952,

Dear Stan,

Just getting time to answer some of our letters,
Raining a bit now and the temp. has dropped. Believe me, 1t
has been too hot here to do anything,

Enclosed find check for $14.50 covering the one
"p" cover at $3.50; the 1812 plus 50% Way cover at $3.50
and the book at $7.50. I think the War 1812 plus 50% is
very nice.

I am enclosing a phamlet just received from
Molesworth. I presume this 1s the collection you had
mentioned, I am not familiar what to buy or what would
fit into my collection., I only save Confed. that have
U.S. stamps on them., Advise me if you think there 1is
anything that I might be able to use,

I am enclosing a Registered from Dublin into
the U.S. Can you figure this item out?.

Too damn stuff hot even after the rain.

Best of wishes, /%O‘L

Harold Stqrk.




July 24, 1952,

Mr, Harold W. Stark,
P. 0. Box 288,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Dear Harold:
Yours of the 22nd received. Thanks for the cheeck for $14,50.

L don' know if the heat down here has been any different than
you have had in Michigan but I imegine the humidity here in this Ohio
Valley has been worse - 1 haven't suffered to the extent I might have
had I not had the air conditioner in my room. With the temperature at
96 or 97 and a high humidity, my room has been not over 78 or 79 and dry.
You should get one for your Den but don't get a cheap outfit - I think
you will find that you mever made a better investment. I have a sscond
hand "York" from a local funeral home that originally cost $600, By sheer
luck L got it very cheap. In Stan's room it must have been about 106 early
this week, and it didn't cool off much all night.

Herewith the Registered cover from Britain., I do not have oc=-
casion to see many foreign covers to the U,5, so I don't know whether a
cover like this is scarce or not - I have several books on the Eritish Post
Office but L have been unable to find any reference to the rate charged on
Registered lettefs to the U,S, The fact is that whenever I have oceasion to
attempt to obtain & bit of infommstion from any of these books, it seems
that there is no mention or reference whatsoever.

Regarding your cover., Here is the way that I analyge it., The date
of use was July 1857 - not long after the U,S.-Eritish Treaty was amended
to permit the registration of meil., (Articles signed March-April 1856) - These
articles provided that each country had the right to fix their own reistra-
tion fees, but that the half of each fee should be credited t» the other
country. Your cover was a single rate of one shilling - prepaid at a shilling
8ix pence, hence I assume that at thie date in 1857, Britein charged a Re-
gistered fee of six pence and that payment of thet fee was permitted by postage
stamps - If this is true this is certainly something new to me - The fact is
I didn't know - and don't know - what fee Britain charged and how it was payble -
stamps or cash,

Further - The Boston postmark shows the letter was paid (red) thet
the rate was & single (24) and that it was brought into Boston by a Cunard
ship. (no "4merican Packets" docked st Boston in 1857) - Granting all this is
true then the British credit to the U.S, P,0, should have been in U,S, cents -

plus half of 6
PENCe scessess _bF
Total ... ll¢

There is a red pen marking thet looks like "1 shilling"” but I am wondering if



.

#2. Mr, Harold W, Stark - July 24, 1952,

this meant "11" or 1ll¢ cents? There is another red ink pen msrking at top
center but I don't know what this is unless it could be a "P" for "Paid,"
1 note the killer number on the stamps is "112" and I find this was the
number used st "CASTLECOMIR" - and note the postmark of this office on the
back, (a town in Ireland).

I will eppreciate your comments on my analysis.
Nice cool day here yesterday snd today.

I think of all the states in the Union Michigan has two of the
biggest damn fools in the whole Netion - Your Governor and that 5,0,B,
"Senator Moedy" - perhaps I am wrong - perhaps that louse Humphrey of
Minnesota is worse. T.V. has shown the Netion that & disgusting force is the
thing we call a National Convention.

Best of wishes -

Cordially yours,

(cs8)

P.S.--Yes, the Gonfederate collection being of fered by Molesworth is the ,
Wulfekuhler collection that was offered me to be sold on commission. I will
look over the list and advise you what covers are suitable for your collection.
If you will let me send for the ones I select and have Jack send them to me
perhape I cen obtain a small commission from him.



July 26, 1952,

Mr, Bernard Hermer,
% H. R, Hamer, Inc.,
New York 22, N.Y,

. Dear Mr, Hammer:

I am seeking a bit of infommation, and I trust you een furnish

"

same, viz:

. Inland|
(1) What was the fee in Britain in the eighteen fifties for /-\n(: pence. f :
519

registering o letter? Tofussia & e”’"; P
~(2) vas 1t pemmissible to pay the registration fee in stamps? /NO. ~onN LY SASR
(3) Amended articles to the U.S.-British Postal Treaty respecting | :
the registration of mail was signed in March-April 1856, Eaeh ecountry Bwh Jb
was authorized to fix their own fee for registration. On registered letters Fee. Wad

to G.B. the U,8, fee was 5¢. I believe the British fee was fixed at sixpence G F'

It Was
and that this fee was permitted to be paid by stamps. It is interesting to Owly To
oW »
QS. ° ; -
‘ note that the U fee of 5¢ had to be paid in cash. Fees paié :n each EVY; b&t’taloh
» country were divided - one-half %o each country. PaY
(4) I am seeking "REGISTERED" covers from G.B. to the U.,S. of the Cc u.lC'I
period 1856 to 1862 inclusive. Is it your opinion that such items are BQ
scarce? Can you assist me in locating such items? Mﬁd € b
Thenking you in advance, I am l\*‘l @D‘S
Cordiall ! OV" in
r y yours :
) 5!’ am

Pay |
PraoYWZCCD (5
(&sh Only




T H-R-HARMER, Inc.

PLAZA 3-6481

INTERNATIONAL STAMP AUCTIONEERS

APPRAISALS FOR SALE,
PROBATE & INSURANCE 32 EAST 57TH STREET

=% NEW YORK 22,N.Y.

DIRECTORS
H.R.HARMER B.D. HARMER
F.T.BUCK MARGARET MAHONEY

ALSO AT 39-42 NEW BOND STREET, LONDON, W. 1.
ESTABLISHED OVER 50 YEARS

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky
Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

Many thanks for your letter of July 25th,

CABLES
HARMERSALE ,NEW YORK

LEADING AUCTIONEERS oF
RARE POSTAGE STAMPS

AUCTIONEERS OF THE
"PRESIDENT ROOSEVELT" COLLECTION

23th
July
1952

I have sent over to my London office the four queries you have raised

and will see what they have to say.

As concerns the scarcity of registered covers from Great Britain to

the United States between 1856 and 1862, I think there is little doubt .
that these are extremely rare. I feel sure that I must have seen a

cover or two although they have not registered in my mind. I imagine
that Ezra Cole would probably give you some useful information on this

part of your enquiry.

As concerns the balance of your enquiries, I'll let you know just as

soon as I hear from the London office.

Finally my thanks for your renewal of your subscription for lists of

prices redlized.

Sincerely yours,

H. R. HARMER, INC.
\2}'/ UM""L % w w“k‘
Director//

BDH:E

ALL STAMPS ON OUR PREMISES INSURED AGAINST ALL RISKS

ALL EMPLOYEES BONDED



e it H:-R-HARMER, Inc.

REnSs cEeae INTERNATIONAL STAMP AUCTIONEERS HARMEGSAL EXREWSGORA
APPRAISALS FOR SALE,
PROBATE & INSURANCE 32 EAST 57T STREET ;iARDE'NPGogUTTc;gNsEfzigg
Y. NEWYORK 22 N.Y.
H.R.HARMER B.D. HARMER AUCTIONEERS OF THE

ALSO AT 39-42 NEW BOND STREET, LONDON, W.1.
ESTABLISHED OVER SO YEARS

F.T.BUCK MARGARET MAHONEY "PRESIDENT ROOSEVELT"COLLECTION

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook 6th
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue August
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky 1952

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

With further reference to your letter of July 26th and my reply of July
28th, I have a report from London answering your four specific enquiries.
This information was obtained from either Mr. E. C. Baker or Mr. Daven-
port of the GPO Public Information Department and either can be written to
for further information ¢/o G.P.O., London, E. C. 1.

1. Registration inland 6p; "Letters to Prussia and beyond 9p".

2. No. Only in cash.

3. The British fee for registration was 6p but this registration covered
only transit to the port of despatch.
Payment in London could be made in cash or in stamps.
Payment in the Provinces was in cash only.

4, The London office comments that registered covers from Great Britain
to the United States are very rarely seen over there and also point out
they would more likely turn up on this side of the Atlantic. The did con-
sider the items to be very scarce in any event. They will keep an eye
open should any turn up but they write that ""the chance of locating a
batch over here is slight".

Subsequently I have received a note from Mr. Edwards of the London office
that he has found a registered cover, period 1854 from Great Britain to the
United States with a shilling embossed and three 1841 2p, It bears a London
"Paid" mark and superimposed the U.S.A, "Paid" mark. The owner be-
lieves that the three 2p stamps covered the registration fee but this cuts

ALL STAMPS ON OUR PREMISES INSURED AGAINST ALL RISKS -+ + + ALL EMPLOYEES BONDED



H:R:HARMER, Inc. ~2- Mr. S. Ashbrook

across the information from the G,P.O, in answer to question two that
registration fee was only payable in cash. This was presumably until
the amended articles which were signed in March/April 1856.

The party requires 30sh, equalling $4.20 for the cover should you be in-
terested.

Sincerely yours,

H. R. HARMER, INC,

Directo s
ire 1 -

BDH:E



Augo 8’ 19520

My. Bernard Harmer,
4 H. R, Harmer, Inc.,
32 East 57th St.,
New York 22, N.Y,
Dear Mr, Harmer:

I am indeed most grateful to you for the informe tion regarding
Registered mail from Britain to the U, S. in the eighteen fifties. It
is data that I did not possess. Thanks very much.

I would like to have the 1854 cover mentioned in your letter and
if in the future you can locate any registered covers to the U, S. from
G.,B, I would appreciate having same submitted.

Again many thanks.

Cordially yours,

(24-25)



Aug. 8, 1952.

My, Harold W, Stark, -
P, O. Bmx 288,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Dear Harold:

Re = that Registered cover from G.B, that you sent me. I
wrote to Bernard Harmer for some information and he referred my query
to their London Office and they got in touch with the G.P.0, Information
Department, London E.C. #l.

Here is the gist of the data that he obtained - The Inland
Registration Fee was sixpence (6P,) - On mail to Prussia and beyond it
was 9P. On domestic mail this fee was payable only in cash. On meil to
the U. S, the fee was 6P, and they stated it could be paid either in cash
or stampsSe.

I would not count too much on the above as regards payments in
cash or stamps as I think it depends on the period. Your cover indicates
that at the time it was mailed that the fee could be paid in stamps but
even before the Treaty, G.B, had for years had a registration system and
iBtters to the U. S. could be registored. but registration “eovered only

transit to the port of despatch."

Harmer stated that his London Office reported that G.B. Registered
covers to the U, S, in the fifties were very rare.

With regaris =

Yours ete.,




12th August 1952
MEMORANDUM H. R. HARMER, Inc.

Mr. Bernard Harmer
From: NEW YORK OFRICE= == " ‘s o — =

To: LONDON OFFICE ... Mr. Edwards

SUBJECT:

I advised Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook of the registered cover you
mentioned when replying to NMir. Ashbrook's enquiries.

He is interested in the cover and I would suggest therefore that
you send it to him direct at 33 N, Ft. Thomas Avenue, Ft. Thomas,
Kentucky, U,S.A,

The price I believe was 30sh which I have advised Mr. Ashbrook
equals $4. 20,

Should you hear of any more covers Mr. Ashbrook is interested and
I suggest you write him direct.

Dittated by but signed
in the absence of Mr. Harmer

CC: Mr. Stanley Ashbrook
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New York, July 29, 1952.
114 Esst &4th St.

Deer Stenley:

5 Thenks for your solution of the mystery thet surrounded my
Hong Kong cover. Now that I heve the fects, I sppreciste this cover to the
utmos t. It is evident thet the foreien exchenge clerk ¢t New York knew his
P.L.& K, 8nd the ingenuity thet he exercised certzinly entitled his employers
to the extre 6 cents. Ashbrook Service Issue #1U precticelly gsve the
enswer in esdvence to the problém thie cover presented. I weg gwrre thet
the "over 1/4 og'.marking on the'cover had some beering on the metter, but I
was ignorent of the fect thet the Post Office Dept. had suthority to reroute
meil contrsry to instructions of the sender. In mounting this cover on my
album pege, which 1 expect to show &t Exepe, ‘I shell present the problem es
you did, end then give your snswer. Conan Doyle never creeted @ more clever
gituetion &nd then surprised his bewildered reeders with & eolutlion that wes
g0 obvious. > i ' ‘
‘ And now, Sténley, here 'is enother problem cover. I am enclosing
herewith & cover from Curllsville, Pea. to Bevaerie. This cover bears &
verticel peir of the 1C¢ 1€57, showing combination ©f Types II end III, e
¢ '57 Type.lI and @ 1¢ '57 Type V.(43 R &) (This position cen be dietin-
guished from 42, 82 end &3 R &, emong other thinge by ‘@ smell curl thet
extends from the right side of ornesment "C" through the colorlese ovel £nd
into the beckeground of the medelion.) You must be femilier with this cover,
since it beers e notestion, epperently in your hendwriting, indiceting thet
the New York marking is in "regd". I heve never seen & "17" merking before.
Thet is the sipgnificence of the "17" on this cover? I suppose the dete in
the Hemburg postmerk on beck is Decs1l, 1858, rather then Jen.12,125€. For
& moment I thought I had sn early use of & Type V.

! And since we heve broeched the subject of Germen covers, doesnt
this Frenkfort e&/mein cover, herewith, "per first steemer vie New York, Liver-
pool end Ostend", show 2 1ot of interesting posteél markings front snd beck?
The cover shows & 5¢ Shore to Ship rete, bearing & peir of 1¢ 1&51 (53-54
RIE ?) end & 3¢ O.B., =nd the blue end red Ms markings seem unusuel. The
Amerike /? essen merking seems to indicete the cover mede ‘the long trip down
the Rhine River. The Germeén beck stemp spperently reeds "Englend &nd fechen
Ocezn Letters (or Msil), Feb.3," (1%52). -

Thenks for the turned cover showing both U.S. end Confederste
use I am enclosing my check in the emount of $57.50 - §7.50 for cover,
end belence on eccount of postege charges.

Mort will arrive'in New York on Aug.2.

; Re Stolow Sele, I wes responsible for et leest & helf dozen
lote being withdrewn becruse they were incorrectly described. Cne lot they
promised to withdrew but didn't wes ##0. This stemp showed & red N.Y.
cerrier marking end not & "red U.S.Express Mail'. If Jeck Molesworth thinks |
‘he got & bargein, he is doomed to diseppointment. Lot #1765 wes & type Vi
end not & III. The two verticels in the upper mergin should heve been.
sufficient evidence to the so-celled "catealouguer". Perheps we should not
be too severe with him, beczuse this stemp pleted &8 5R6, showing double
trensfer end guide line, end the shede the richest,deepest blue. I tried,
to get this stemp vie privete treety,but they refused to sell. If the Stolow
cateloguer were to errenge the 24¢ 1260 stemp eccordine to shedes,he would
probebly see only one shede "vivid". I ssked him whet sghede wes "vivid" end
he ectuelly turned "1livid". ,

" With kindest regards,
Sincerely,

PP



-4

July 31lst, 1952.

Mr, Morris Fortgang,
114 East 84¢h St.,
New York 28, N.Y,

Dear Morris:

Yours of the 29th received with the two covers which I return herewith,
First the cover to Bavaria with a payment of ?4¢, I remember this cover quite
well as it wes sent to me by D, W. S, Polland in May 1951, I made a photograph
at the time, a print of which is enclosed herewith, which please return to me,
I have made an intensive seareh for the correspondence re = this cover that I
had with Dy, Polland at that time but have been unable to locate it. It is missing
from the page in my serap book and I don't know where I have it filed.

The use was apparently Nov, 1858 and there was no rate of 24¢ to Bavaria
at that time or any other time. See my One Cent, Vol. 2, page 342, which is the
1857 PJL, & R., and the 1859 edition shows the same, as well as earlier and later
editions, The N.Y. postmark shows "HAMB, PKT" ~ and this cover surely weant Via
Hamburg Packet at a rate of ¥5¢ per 1/2 ounce, The credit figure at bottom ap=-
pears to be a "17" but I never saw this type of marking with a "17," in fact, I
am not familiar with any N,Y, marking with a "17" (red) eredit. A 15¢ rate %o
Bavaria by "Hamburg Pkt" was entitled to & credit of 10¢. I thought perhaps a verti-
cal pair of the 3¢ '57 was missing from upper right but there is no actual evidence
of such a removal, Had this been & 30¢ rate the credit in the N,Y, merking would
be "20" (2 x 10). The back marking shows "HAMBURG." This is indeed an odd looking
cover but it does look genuine, The New York postmark reads, "N. YORK - BAID -
HAMB, PKT - NOV 15 = 17(%)". If this 4s a "17" I know of no reason why the U. S,
would have been entitled to 7¢ on a rate of 74¢ - or why the U. ©, was entitled to
7¢ for simply outting this lstter aboard a Hamburg Meil ship in New ¥York Harbor.
The date on the back in the Hamburg marking is "Dec, 1, 1858." I thought at first
that this might have been & rate beyond Germany. For example to Switzerland or
some other destination, but the absence of any such foreign back stamps sliminates
such a theory. That "17" should have been a "10" or a "20" but i3 apparently doess
not show any monkey-business, I am writing Dr. Polland if he can dig out my letter
without too much trouble.

Morris, if you own this cover will you plesse return it %o me as i would
like to show it to my friend Harold Stark of Ann Arbor, MHich.

|
Re - the 1¢ 1857 on this cover. Naturally the "dot in head" identifies it,
but your ability to distinguish the small curl from ornament "C" is truly amazing.
Your eyes are indeed very sharp. I also note you spotted my small “RED" which I
failed to erase. Good work Morris, nothing seems to esespe you. I like people who
are thorough in everything they do. Darn few would note that the "17" in that post-
mark is rather extraordinayy.

Regarding the cov‘éx $0 Gemany showing the so~-called 5¢ shore~to-ship charge.
You certainly have the fa/’.mlx\y of "spotting" unusual covers, and uidless I am badly

‘mistaken this is a rare v;overﬁ. It was a use in Fanuary 1852 and while we see a few

!
]



72+ Mr. Morris Fortgang - July 31st, 1952.

covers to Germany with the 5¢ 1847,1 believe a cover with a nair of 1¢ and a 3¢
is very much more rare. Perhaps the reason is obvious - Our Postal Tresty with
Prussianwent into effect in October 1852, so covers with this 5¢ payment in 1851
stamps would be found only of the period July 1851-0Oct. 1852 inclusive. That

a cover, such as this, is a great rarity, would be unknown to the great majority
of Students of %k9th Century U.S. covers. Whethe® the pair is 53-54 R1E or not

1 do not know as I have no actual reconstruction at hand for plating.

He - the badack atraight line - do you no%t think that this reads as
follows:

AMERTIKA
PREUSSEN

Re - Mort. Thanks for mention thet he will be back in New York next Sate
urday. I had a letter from Fleckenstein today stating he had not heard from Mort
and didn't know whether he intended to make him a visit or not.

i was pleased to receive your comments on the Stolow sale and may I thank
you very kindly for the check for $57.50, I will be well supplied with postage for
some time to come,

Nice ccol day and most welcome.

Cur best wishes to Mrs. Fortgang and you.

Cordially yours,

(24-26)




July 31st, 1952.

Dr. W. Scott Polland,
Albert Bldg.,
San Rafael, Calif.

Dear Doctor:

I haven't heard from you for some time and I am wondering if
you have been ill or away on vacation.

No doubt you remember a cover that you sent me in May 1951.
It was to Bavaria in 1858 - (New York "NOV 15" and showed a 24¢ rate -
consisting of a vertical pair of the 10¢ 1857 - (Types II & III) - a
3¢ 1857 (II) and a 1¢ 1857 (Type V). It was from "CURLLSVILLE PA" to
"DINGOLFING BAVARIA" - (Baiern). It had a red N,Y. Hamburg Packet
marking with a "17" at the bottom. This cover is now in my hands, sent
to me several days ago by Maerris Fortgang of New York.

I have searched high and low for the correspondence that I had
with you regardins this cover but it is missing from its proper file and
cannot locate it. Without too much trouble ean you lay hands on the
letter that I wrote you? If you cannfinfinfi,it, don't bother. Do you

remember what our conclusions were regarding it?

With best wishes -

Sincerely your s,




\
|
July 31st, 1952. ‘
\

<3
Mr. Barold W, Stark,

P. 0. Box 288,
Ann Apbor, Mich,

Dear Harold:

By any chance do you own a cover to Germany éhowing a payment
of 5¢ with a palr of 1¢ 1851 and a single 3¢ 18517 Such an item is .
far more rare than a cover with a 5¢ 1847 to Germany. The reason is
obvlous! vize., our Treaty with Prussia went into effect in October 1852 =
no more 5>¢ paymente after that. I would be willing to wager that y%u
do not have such a cover but if so may I see it?

Regerds,

Yours etec,,




Aug. 8, 1952,

Mr, Harold W, Stark,
POy Box 288'
Ann Arbor, Mich,

Dear Harold:

Since writing the enclosed letter re - the cover to Bavaria,
I dug out the enclosed cover to Baden - this shows a rate of 22¢ by
WHAMB., PKT" with a credit of "10.," This was a use on June 15, 1860 -
Note the same HAMBURG marking on the back - This 22¢ rate to Baden is
quoted in the 1859 P.L. & R, I wonder why we charged 22¢ and kep® 12 %
I suppose the answer is that the U.S. P.0.D, paid the sea to Hamburg
and the 10¢ credit was from Hamburg to Baden, Perhaps the Bavaria cover
figured seme way in this 22¢ rate class end was a 2¢ overpay = but even
8o that don't explain the "17" credit. I believe the enclosed Baden
cover is quite unusual. I don't seem to have any record of a similar one,
If you want it the price is $15.00.

I also enclose a cover to Germany by French mail with a rate
of ?1¢. This was 21¢ per 1/4 oz. and 42¢ per 1/2 oz, - the use is Aug, 1860,
Where is the eredit? I think this is also a scarce rate, don't you - The
price on this is also $15.00.

With regerds -

Yours etc.,

Enclosed:

Cover to Baden from Chicago - Price $15.00
“ “ Germw Seboovn e " 15.00

L ATt




114 E.24th St.,New York 2%, ¥.Y.
August 3rd, 1952.

rff*kanegr Stenley:

S, ) 20D Your letter o July 31lst is highly epprecisted. I am enolosin
h€rewith the Besveris cover. XYours is but tg cggmand.“ Perheps Herold &

Sterk cen ferret out sdditionel informetion on this cover. I obteined
this item from Dr. W.8.Pollend ¢n June of 1951. I heve often wondered

where Dr.Pollend finds time to prectice his profession. He seems to be
& humen dynemo comparable to Neinken, Jessup, 4shbrook, etc.

Thenks Stenley for your informetion regerding the 5¢ shore
to ship cover to Germeny. Before I sent it to you, it was just enother
cover in my collection; now it is one of the most ocutstending items I
possess and I shell show it 2t Exspa.

Thenks e2lso for the Cole photo of 91L1L. The "flat" print
end the X seretch showing in the left scroll indicete the stamp ceame

from the latest impressions of the plate, most likely March,18&57. Just
ss soon as I have'"digested" my metergel and Exspe is out of the wey, I
shall stert work on my "mesterpiece" the "States of 91L".

You will probably have heard from Mort by the time this
reeches you. He seys he hed a most pleesent trip. One of the high-
lights wes e cesuzl perusel of Jessup's "million dollar collection". Boy,
would I love to see it.

Now & word sbout Wright's IA. In & 'phone conversetion
I had with him lgst Fridey, sfter the usuzl preliminaries, I incuired
sbout the stemp. From the tone of his voice and his indirect, evesive

enswers, I wes convinced he wes lying end that Ashbrook was & better judee
of charscter then I am, end so on some pretext I did not invite him to
dimer. I would feel i1l et eese in his presence.

The following dey, Saturdey, I received the enclosed letter
from Eddie Bsuer. I entertain no quslms sbout forwerding this letter to
you, since Mr.Besuer intimetes it is confidentiel only e&s fer es Wright is
concerned. Wright lied to Beuer when he told him I offered $450.for the
8 tamp. You were guite correct when you s&id Wright wes holding out for
the lest doller he could possibly get end thast there was no "Avery".

Re strip of 3, 61-62-63 L4 (14 '57 on cover):
Beuer's pleting is correct, although were it not for the blind perforations
61L would show prectically nothing of the imprint. The perfs were clipped
81l sround, the stemps pen-cencelled end the penerel condition nf stemps
end cover so misersble thet it wes strictly "for the birds". Of course,
I returned this item to "The Stemp King". Then he seys "I deeltonly one
way, the right wey", I wonder whether he didn't mean the "Wright" wey.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

e parea)



Aug. 8 ’ 1952 °

Mr, Harold W, Stark,
P. 0. BO: 288’
Ann Arbor, Mich,

Dear Harold:

Here is a cover that I cannot explain. See if you can come
up with any suggestions. It has a payment of 24¢ and bears an
address to Bavaria (Baiern). The address is in German so I suppose
there is little doubt that the destination was Bavaria. On the back
there is a novation of "CURLLSVILLE PA TO DINGALFING, BAVARIA,"
The use was in November - December 1858, and there was a Pennsylvania
post office by that name at that time.

The New York paéstmark shows "By Hamburg Packet" and an ap-
parent "17," but I never saw any N.Y. "HAMB,PKT" merking with a "17"
and I know of no pate of ?4¢ or multiple. One could figure that the
writer didn't know the real rate and may have overpaid but that don't
explain the "17." The postmark don't look like it had been faked in any

way. The 1/2 ounce rate to Bavaria by Hamburg Packet was 15¢ and the
U. S. credit on such mail was 12¢. The back stamp shows it went thru

Hamburg.

I an stumped and have no explanation. Maybe you can do betéer.

Regards.

Yours ete.,

(24-26)
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TRINITY 3-5745

Electro - Are Manufacturing Company

5930 Commonwealth Avenue
Detroit 8, Michigan Aug. 13, 1952.

Dear Stan,

Enclosed 1s the cover that is puzzling you and it elso
has me guessing. There is no 24¢ rate except England. There are
several 25¢ rates via Bremen or Hamburg to parts of what is now
known as Germany and also parts of Italy. The writing on the cover
is very indistinet, but it appears to be Bavarla, which would take
the 15¢ rate. This cover seems genuine. Guess we will have to
keep this in mind and perhaps later we will arrive at & solution,

Check for $30 enclosed for the other two covers.

Am still looking thru my collectlion for a 5¢ rate to
Germany with 3¢ and two 1¢. Seems to me I have one in my collection
some place. Will let you know.

Best of wishes for the time belng.
Am rushed.

Sincerely,

{ o



Aug. 8, 1952,

Mr, Morris Fortgang,
114 East 84th St.,
New York 28, N,Y.

Dear Morris:

Thanks for yours of the 3rd with the 24¢ cover to Bavaria which I
have sent up to my good friend Harold Stark to examine. I wrote Dr. Polland
if he could send me the letter I wrote him about the cover. He complied but
the one he sent was not the one I wanted, and which I cannot locate in my
files. However, the one he sent was later than thé first one and in it I did
not have any explanation for the rate. I have no explanation for the "17" in
that N.Y. postmark and I have no record of any such a marking. 1 have examined
it very carefully and I failed to see anything that looked like it had been
faked in any way. Maybe Stark might discover something that I overlooked. I
sent him a cover showing a 22¢ rate to Baden in the summer of 1860, It has the
N,Y, Hamburg Packet merking and a credit of "10." I wonder if the writer got
confused over the correct rate and overpaid 2¢, but this sounds silly &s he
would not have put on the 1l¢ stampe.

I mailed a copy of my current Service Issue to you on Thursday and
you will note I gave a bit of space to your 5¢ rate to Germany. If anyone turns
up with a similar item I will advise you.

Re = that fellow Wright, I wish you luck and do hope you can succeed
in obtaining the 1A stamp. I try to avoid having any contact with people like
him.

I return the Bauer letter. I don't think I ever heard of this fellow
and hope I never do. The chiselers in philately as a rule give me a wide berth -
which is sure fine.

No word from Mort since he got back, If you talk with him over the
phone you might tell him the following -~ In a Green Sale by Harmer Rooke & Co,
Souren paid $3,750.00 for the full pene of the l¢ 1857 Plate 4 (left). It seems
he sold it to some wealthy collector, who later turned it over to a dealer to
sell. 1t seems the dealer died suddenly and the sheet has disappeared. The owrer
is suing the Estate. Whether it was Souren who was entrusted with the re-sale, o
I do not know. Didn't I send you a photograph of that pane?

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,









Telephone
Ypsilanti, Michigan
5065 -- 2287

Electro-Arc Manufacturing Company

BOX 448
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

July 26, 1952,

Dear Stan,

Just a line to show you the enclosed cover.
I have never seen one like this before. The cover does
not belong to me, but I might be able to have the person
part with it. What do you think it is worth?

I have been wondering about the large "2",
The cover is addressed to Charleston, S.C. and if that
is the port of entry and the date of 1860 1is alright
there would be 3¢ due. (6¢ to port of entry). However,
if it enter some other port the 2¢ due would be correct.
Does the writing in the left upper part mean the port
of entry (Capers?) or is it just a notation. If that
is the town, then where is Capers?

Thought you might enjoy looking at this cover,

Sincerely,

P.S. Did Charlie send you check for Mich. Central cover.

Believe he is going to purchase the other cover. He

was supposed to write you on thi; matter,




July 31lst, 1952,

Mr, Harold W, Stark,
P, 0. Box 288,
Ann Arbor, Mich,

Dear Harold:

I am familiar with steambost covers into Charleston with this
large "2." 1 have a record of another with a 3¢ '57 and one with a 3¢
1851 - Also two Confed covers - one of whiech showed the "2" due for an
advertised letter. Of the first two mentioned one was addressed to
Charleston, the other to a P.U, beyond Charleston, thus indicating that a
"Steamboat™ fee of 2¢ was charged on letters to and beyond Charleston.
Offhand I don't recall any regular "Regulation" authorizing sueh a 2¢ fee
so I judge some special ruiing was made to apply to Charleston. I be-
lieve that a cover such as this is a rarity and my advice is to try and
buy it. Don't let a few dollars prevent you from doing so. This is
really superb because the "2" is partly on the stemp - all others, as I
recall, had the "2" on the envelope. I note there was no P.0. by the name
of "Capers" nor can I find any record of a town by that name in the middle
of the lest centurye.

I don't know a single collector in Charleston to whom I might
write for some information.

It does scem possible that Charleston had three fees in the late
fifties, viz:

(1) Ship 6
(2) Steamboat 2
(3) Vay 1

Charlie paid me for the 5¢ 1847 cover and is still holding the
Pan & San - It is a great rarity and he should buy it.

With best wishes -

Cordially yours,

(24-27)




/M /a%

ﬂ/ >/e4f¢, //?/'/,_/7” ﬁ

Z4-29 |
‘ (%a,«.‘/@

; 2Fe //fju o
)g &ﬂ : %4%44—%‘4,,,{)







A S Xo. 19844 . S.A. No. 483 SH.A. No. 12627

: Jack £. Moleswarth
Philatelic ~ Broker

102 eacon
Boston 16, Massachusetts

July 29, 1952,
Dear Stan,

Many thanks for the confidential infor-
mation on the purchaser of the 24¢ Invert Block,
I appreciate your sending this on as I sat with
Mr. Rust the second day of the sale and discussed
with him the possible realization on the block and
whether or not it was a good investment., From our
discussion I gathered that he would have little in-
terest over $15,000, but apparently he changed his
mind. The totai amount spent on any one item or at
any one time doesn't seem to bother him as long as
it appears to be worth the price asked., Don't con-
sider the Invert block much of a bargain at the
price though.

I'm enclosing another cover that Stark
seemed to doubt for some reason and suggested that
I send on to you. Would appreciate your opinion
and signature on the back if you feel it is o.k,
Advise your fee and I shall remit promptly.

Orders for the Wulfekuthler stuff are
coming in very well, but can't tell yet how much
will sell on the first offering as a lot is out
on approval,

With best wishes,

()t




July 31lst, 1952.

Mr, Jack E. Molesworth, ;
102 Beacon St., : ,
Boston 16, Mass. ‘

Vear Jack:

Herewith the cover to labuan as per yours of the 29th. This is
quite a nice little study and I think it would stump most any student of
foreign rate covers. Here is the point - If the cover is bad then it
has very little value outside of the stamps themselves - On the other
hand, if it is genuine, then it has real value. Here we have a payment
of 60¢ and a credit to the British of 32¢. Naturally the question arises -
why did we keep 2B¢ and give the British 28¢%? Thst surely don't make
sense, especially in view of the fact that all we were entitled to was 10¢,

1 am pleased %o advise you that the cover is genuine in all re=-
spects and here is the correct analysis. The use from Holmes Hole, Mass., =
was early in May 1869 and the letter went to New York and thence by British
Packet to Englend. There was a rate at thet time to labuan "Iy French :
of 30¢ per 1/4 oz. and evidently the postmaster at Homes Hole advised the
gsender to rate it that way. Inasmuch as the letter was over 1/4 o0z., two
rates were chirged. When the letter reached the New York Office it was
found thet the quickest routing was by "British Mail, Via Marseilles" at a
rate of 42¢ per 1/2 ounce, of which our share was 10¢ and the British was
52¢, hence the 32 credit. In other words, the U.S. I’,C. received an overpay
of 18¢ due to & change in rating, the error bei:g the bad advice given to
the sender by the postmaster at Holmes Hole. I am assuming the postmark of
that ofTice is correct as per notation on the back, :

The Cottle correspondence is well known end + have yet to run
across any covers thet exhibited any monkey-business. Naturally a cover-
showing a 607 payment by ;71 end #100 is most unusual and may be uniques I
think your nrice of $40,00 is very reascnable. ‘ :

My fee for the above is §3.50.

Sincerely yours,

-(24;28)
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Tuly 31s%, 1952.

My, William H, Maisel,
2826 N, Howard St.,
Baltimore 18, Md,
Dear Mr, Maisel:

Herewith the One Cent 1851 as per yours of the 26th. You
are guite correct, this is not a top row stemp from Plate 3, neither
is 1% the orack position 9R3. However, it is a "B" relief stemp from
Plate 3 and shows a crack at left which is a bit similar to the one
on 9R3, as you will note from the diagrem enclosed,

May 1 thank you very kindly for the one dollar.

Very truly yours,

(24-29)






WILLARD C. JACKSON

STAMPS AND SUPPLIES FOR COLLECTORS STAMPS OF ALL CoUNTRIES

FOR ALL COLLECTORS

A.P. S. 20832 |
T.P. A. 515

325 Bewley Building
FORT WORTH 2, TEXAS

July 28, 1952

Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave
Fte Thomas, Kentueckye.

Dear lir. Ashbrook:

I am enclosing herewith three (3) United States
State Department high values mint which I just
received from the Downtown Stamp Co. of Newark,
New Jersey and for some reason I can't make up
my mind on these particular coples and would

like your opinion. I have a sale for these items
but since I am not positive about them, I prefer
to have a letter on them before finishing sale.

Please advise fee for services and I will remit
promptly. Postage:and registration for return

enc losed.
]zery traly ¥ %s/

Scott Nos. of enclosed stamps are ; 069 and 1.




July 31lst, 1952.

Mr, Willard C. Jackson,
325 Bewley Bldg.,
Yort Worth 2, Texas.,

Dear Mr, Jackson:

Herewith the three high value Skates. I do not pass on
revenues, envelopes, Departments, locals, etec., as all such material
is out of my line, However, in this cese it is my opinion that
these three items are rank counterfeits and were made in Gemmany
before Worldd Wer I. Sometimes they have an overprint of "FACSIMILE"

In buying expensive stamps one should deal only with re=
putable dealers. If one deals with gyp-artists they deserve to be

stung.
If there is any doubt thai I might be wrong sbout these
copies I suggest you return them to the dealer and inform him you will
- buy them, provided, they furnish you with a certificate of genuineness
issued by the Philatelic Foundation of New York City.
No fee for the above.

With regaris,.

Sincerely yours,

(24-30)
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Paris,July 22 nd,I952,

Dear Hr,Ashbrook,

What do yvou think ebout this enclosed letter?
I believe it is a fake,I think originally the
letter sent from New-York had I5 cts,stamps,
wich were removed,

After the fakerputted on a stamp with the
New-0Orleans Steamship,and painted the circular
line on the letter.,And also added in hands the
inside manuscript notice Durege,Havane,,,.

This item was bought more than twenty years
ago in a London sale by the present wvwner,Many
years before the Zareski’s arrival,In fact,even
to day no french crocker could have the idea to
add such a mention as the inside Habana,Here
nobody knows Steamship is only an arrival
postmark ,

Sincereiﬁ yours,

-




Aug. 4, 1952,

Mr. Marcel Levy,
8 Rue lagarde,
Paris, France.

Dear Mr, Levy:

Regarding the cover contained in yours of July 22nd, which arrived
by steamer mail. In my opinion, this was a stampless cover that was sent
prepaid and it is quite possible that the letter originated in Havana and
was sent under separate cover to New York City and there put into the U. S.
Mail to France by the Forwarding Agent fimm whose handstamp appears on the
baek. I cannot detect any faking of the French postal merkings as to dates,
etc., and this also applies to the red New York marking. The 10¢ stamp -
Type V = did not oitginate on this cover and the "Steamship 10" marking is a
fake. The 10¢ Type V stamp was not issued until May 1859.

I am wondering how you knew that this "Steamship 10" was an imita-
tion of the New Orleans type. I would greatly appreciate advice on that point.
I would like to hold this cover a few days so that I can show it to several
close friends. By any chance, could you let me acquire this as I would like
to add it to my fake reference collection. If you will advise the price 1
will gladly pay same.

Regarding three stamps t I am holding for you, viz:
1¢ 1851 - Type I¥.- 97L1L
10¢ 1860
5¢ 1857 - Henna

I regret that I have not been able to dispose of these for you at what I con-
sidered satisfactory prices. The 90¢ has fake gum, and the 5¢ 1857 is cut into
at top by the perfs. If you wish I will send these three copies to Dr.
Polland, (San Rafael, Calif.) or I will return them to you. Be so kind as to
advise.

With regards -

Cordially yours,

(24-31)




o R e Mr. MARCEL LEVY
L AC RS \ & s RUE LAGARDE
PARIS,
FRANCE

Aug. 4, 1952,

Mr, Harold W, Stark,
P, 0, Box 288,
Ann Arbor, Mich.
Dear Harold:
This has just been sent to me for my opinion - so I should
return it without any delay but I wanted you to see it, so please
feturn it to me as soon as possible.

This is sure a HONEY and I am #oing to try and acquire it.

See if you can dope it out correctly. Later I will send you photo=
graphs of it.

With regard -

Yours ete,,
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Electro- Are Manufacturing Company

5930 Commonwealth Avenue
Detroit 8, Michigan

Aug. 6, 1952,

Dear Stan,

Enclosed is the cover you sent for comments.
The cover is a double rate stampless to France in 1859.
Amer, Pkt., and a credit to France of 2x6¢--12¢.

The 10¢ typévhas been added and faked with the
Steamship 10. The 10¢ typévwas not issued in Jan. 1859,
Clever faking.

The cover privately, probably came from Havanna
and was put into the mail in New York by the forwarding
company. If so their should have been a 30¢ stamp on the
cover, I doubt whether the cover was sent to France with
the amount paid in cash.

Dont forget Sept. 27th for party at my place.

Sincerely,



Aug. 8, 1952.

Mr, Harold W, Stark,
P. 0. Box 288,
Ann Arbor, Hich.

Dear Harold:

Yours of the 6th received with return of the faked cover to
France., I thought maybe I migh6 trip you up on this cover as it has a
very convineing look. Yesterday I mailed you a copy of my Service Issue
No. 17 and you will note I included a photograph of the cover together
with a write-up about it. This cover was sent to me by Marcel Levy of
Paris. He frequently sends me items that he picks up from Paris dealers.
You will recall that he sent me that S.L. "Registered"” cover that you
purchased.

Re = the "Steamship" cover, he wrote as follows, quote:

"This item was bought more than twenty years sgo in a lLondon Sale
by the present owner. Many years before the Zareski's arrival., In fact,
even today no French crocker ecould have the idea to add such a mention as
the inside Habana, Here nobody knows Steamship is only an arrival postmark."

I have known Levy for ten or twelve years and never had occasion to
be at all suspieious of any of his actions or transactions but one thing
puzzled me about this cover and his letter, As you are aware, there were
various types of this “Steamship 10" markings - used at New York, Mobile and
New Orleans. Further, the great majority of mail from Havana to the U, S. at
this period was brought to New York. I found that this fake marking was an
imitation of the New Orleans type - 28MM. What I couldn't figure out was a
paragraph in Levy's letter, quote:

"After the faker putted on a stamp with the New-Oreleans Steamship
and painted the cirsular line on the letter."

How did he know this was the New Orleans type? I immediately wrote him and
put that query to him.

I note that you were a bit skeptical about the 30¢ being paid in
cash, but this cover was undoubtedly such, No stamps were removed, but the
meil clerk neglected to rate the letter. It should have had a "30." You
will recall that while postage on domestic mail was required by stamps that
this did not apply to foreign mail.

Re - the D.P.S, meeting on Sept. 27th, Charlie mentioned on the
phone that the party wes being given by him and you, but I understood it was
to be at Adrian, I probably got the wrong impression. He told me that he
had invited Henry Hill and Bilden of Minnespolis and I suggested he invite
Brookman., I am going to try and attend,

With regards - Yours ete.,

(24-31)
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169 East 74th st.,
New York 21, N.¥.,
July 30, 1952. :

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue,
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear lr. Ashbrook:

I have recently acquired a cover with the "rare
New York Ocean Mail marking" which I thought would inter-
est you. It is the middle one on the enclosed photostat,
the letter being from Canton via Marseilles to New York
and Philadelphia. Another cover of the same correspond-
ence with a different marking is shown at the bottom part
of the photostat. These are arrival markings.

The cover at the top of the photostat is a dis-
patch marking. This, I presume, is the cover mentioned
by you in Stamps, June 8, 1940, as in the Bingham collec=-
tion. I acquired it a couple of years ago.

The photostat is for your files. Do you not
think it of interest to find this marking on China mail?

Best reg

J.F.Burke.




Aug. 4. 19520

Myr. 7. ¥« Burke,
169 East 74th St.,
New York 21, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Burke:

Thanks»very much for your kind note of the 30th enclosing the
three photostats. I can essure you that I am pleased %o have th?se
-and to add them to my records.

Yes, the "May 21" cover was one that was loarned to me by
Frank Bingham some years ago. I believe I mentioned in my article that
the Mason ccver of March 18, 1850 was the earliest I had recorded of
this type and to this date I have never rum across an earlier use., I
don't suppose I have made much of an effort to search for the latest
uses, but your June 26, 1852 appears to be later than any I have re-
corded.

Again, thanks for your kindness,

Sincerely yours,

(24-32)
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Aug. 13, 1952,

Mr. John Mertke,

3500 N, Janssen,
Chicago 13, Ill.
Dear Mr, Mertke:
Herewith the cover as per yours of the 10th.
L regret to inform you that the cover is fraudulent and naturally
was never used in the Confederacy.
There is no fee for the above opinion,

Very truly yours,

(24-34)
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Aug. 14, 1952,

Mr, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon S5t.,
Boston 16, Mass,

Dear Jack:

Herewith the 1869 cover to Switzerland (May 1870) as per
yours of the 1l2th.

The rate was 15¢ at about this time - so there was a 3¢ '69
which is missing - too bad for the combination of 2 - 3 and 10 to pay
this rate is nice and far from common. Incidentally at about this
time the rate was cut to 10¢.

Re - the TR1E, I made & photograph by Ultra-Violet and if
you have any use for a print I will be glad to send one to you.

Weill must have sold the cover to some collector in Texas but
I have ho idea who he was,.

- I am sure thet Hill didn*t buy that Invert Block and I know
that Krug didn't, There must have been two buyers who were willing to
pay over $21,000 for it. That point is interesting.

You can rest assured that I will treat as strictly confidential
all information re - Rust,

I was pleased to hear of your satisfactory dealings with Gene
and also pleased to learn that you have been very successful with the
sale of the collection., My hearty congratulations.

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,

NG
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HOBBY k PHILATELIC
Ftonry LM o
PICTORIAL PHOTOGRAPHY Lenry o/ 1. I'1leyer SOUTHWESTERN INDIANA
HISTORY MATHEMATICS DEPARTMENT » CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL GERMAN POSTAL HISTORY
EARLY nﬂ;_oAuvn RESIDENCE 516 READ STREET FRENCH REVOLUTIONARY
STEAMBOATS TELEPHONE 5-6380 & NAPOLEONIC COVERS
i : AR et e STEAMBOAT COVERS
B CLLECIONS ey, EVANSVILLE:11:-INDIANA Ao mTANC e

S.P.A.,A.P.S.,C.P.S,
BRAZIL * HAWAII

Avg. 17, 1952
Dear Stan:

Thanks for your letter of Aug. 9. I will follow your suggestions
about getting date coverages of STEAM/MANZANILIO and the rest of the
series from Idgar, also from W. R. Parker and Earl Hamilton. I also
have several other names out there on the coast who might know. Bub
first I will wait and see what I get from Edgar, as he already hag8 the
request. He has promised help, but he hasn't promised when it will be.

A number of matters have accumulated which I want to write to you,
none of them individually lengthy, so I'll try to make the aggregate
short also.

Ecnlosed for your file are photographs of the three covers belonging
to John S. Campbell with the STEUB. & INDA. R.R./O. postmerk. The com-
plete facts about them appeared in A.P. for April, 1950.

Are you acquainted with Miss Katharine llatthies' cover with pair of
12c and single 3c 1851 with postmark L.VILLE & CINTI MAIL LINE to Paris?
I enclose a print for your file. I want to show it in my book, and I need
some help to explain all the marks. ©So, on a separate sheet I will type
some questions, with space opposite for you to write or check or type the
answers. It will save you a little time.

Re STEAM/PAWAMA, M. C. Nathan has it in 1865, so Robert S. Gordon's
late date of 1867 does not sound unreasonable at all.

Re the big oval Way of San Francisco, U3 x 21} mm., here is a bit of
data: I have seen it myself from 1854 to 1857, always black. If you can
extend the dates, I will be glad. It usually is accompanied by the hand-
stamped rate mark 10; but in a few cases by the manuscript rate mark 11,

I cannot figure out a reason. The regulations on wagy fees were not c d
during the period 1854-57, nor for long before those years, nor until 1863,
when the way fee was abolished., It was just the first of the year 1853 when
the Wew Orleans post office received orders to stop charging the extra penny
on prepaid letters; but 1853 does not seem to be involved with the S.F. case,
and as far as I can remember, none of those letters with the big S.Fe. mark
were prepaid, all were collect, so all should have been 1ll. Strange that
most of them are 10, and a few are ll.

In my book (which is now nearing completion) I am making a lot of use
of quotations from P.L.& R., and you have saved me the trouble of going back
to original sources to get the sections, by printing them in your Vol. II.-
I will acknowledge the help you have thus given me, as well as help by means

of correspondence about direct questions.
Yours sincerely, 2 ;




[ SUSSRE

Aug. 21, 1952.

Mr, Henry A, Meyer,
516 Read St.,
Evansville 11, Ind.

Dear Henry:

Yours of the 17th received with the four photographs., Thanks very
much,

First regarding the cover with 27¢ to Paris in March 1853. There
was no such a rate as 27¢ - The New York and French merkings both show that
it was transmitted by Amer. Pkt., the "Collins Line" amd the rate was 21¢ per
1/2 ounce. We had no treaty with France st thet time, hence mail went via
England or direct to France. Re - the former - if by "British Packet" (Cunard)
all that a person had to pay was 5¢ which was the U, S. share of the U, S.
British Treaty rate. This is sometimes called the shore-to-ship rate, but I
don't like that term as "shore" could have meant from St. Louis or New Orleans
to New York, thence to the British mail ship or from New York to the ship., I
think the sender of this letter misunderstood or perhaps he didn'$ know that all
the postage required was 5¢ if he wanted it to go "Br. Pkt." or 21¢ if sent by
the Collins Line. My guess is that it originated at some "Way" stop between
Louisville and Cincinnati and wes mailed direct with the Mail Agent, who can-
celed the stamps. March 1lst, in 1853, was Tuesday and the Cunard ship was due -
to sail on Wednesday the 2nd, so of course it missed that sailing - rather than
hold up until the next Cunard sailing of the 9th, the NewYork Foreign Dept.
sent it by a Collins steamer which sailed on Saturday, the 5th. Perhaps when
the sender addressed the letter he thought it could reach New York by the 2nd,
but he later learned it was too late so put on a pair of 12¢ stamps, thus over-
paying. I don't know why the extra 3¢ stamp is on the cover. Mail to England
or France by the Collins Line had to be prepaid to &ngland (24¢) - or to the
British Frontier (21¢). I enclose a photo of cover showing the 21¢ rate by the
Colline Line with 8 decimes due in France,

Steam - Manzanillo - I was sorry to learn that Jessup had not supplied
you with the data you require. May I suggest that you write him and request him
to please assist you as the data is most important to the work that you are doing.
He is a very busy man but if you keep reminding him he will comply. How about
Dr. Polland?

"STEUB & INDA. R. R. /0." Thanks for the three prints. I recall the
article and I think it was very interesting. It displayed some fine research
work on the part of John Campbell. I believe I had some correspondence with him
on the subject.

Again the 27¢ cover. I negelected to mention that this o ver was sent
to me about seven or eight years ago by Don Malcolm of New York and I made a poor
photo at that time. I have no record of what I wrote him regarding it at that time,

"Steam - Panema" - Knapp had a cover that he loaned me years ago showing
a use in Jan. 1832 - no doubt it was in the First Knapp Sale.




#2. Mr, Henry A, Meyer - Aug. 21, 1952,

I enclose a photo showing a cover with a peneil "1861" but this
year date is wrong as S.F, did not use this type of postmark until late in the
sixties. I also find I have a photo of a cover with bank note stamps as
follows: 6¢g = 3¢ = 1¢ = no year date but probably April 1871.

San I'rancisco WAY in double line oval. I enclose photo of a Jessup
cover of Nov. 6, 1854 - this is the earliest I have recorded - Further, I don't
seem to have any record later than 1857 but I am of the opinion it was used
much later. All covers that I have been have a "1l0" due - none are rate "11" due.

Are you not a bit confused on the Way Fee? For example, it is my
opinion that a letter like the enclosed of "Nov 6 1854" was brought to S.F, by a
regular mail steesmer, hence no "Way Fee." I would like to see a cover with 1ll¢
due, as surely it would mean that a Carrier had been paid l¢ Way Fee.

You cited the New Orleans case. It was an isolated case = a special
ruling that applied only to New Orleans. (As I understand that case).

i was pleased to learn that the P,L. & R. reproductions in my Vol., 2
heve proved helpful to you. It is postal data that had never been published -
that is, in any philatelic publication. When I first got hold of the P.L. & R.
books I considered I had struck a gold mine.

My kindest regards -

Cordially yours,

(24-36)
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Aug. 26, 1952
Dear Stan:

Thanks for vour letter of Aug. 21. ESince it was a sort of discussgion-
letter, and since some of the matters were not settled by that which you
wrote, but need further congideration, I'll continue them now.

Miss Matthieg' letter: I'll append 2 new sheet with my revised analysis,
with room for your comments. I agree that the neme of the addressee is not
philatelically important; but I sometimes like to dramatize a cover a little.

A name helps in thus dramatizing it. 2

You think the cover was picked up at a way stope I think it was mailed
aboard the boat shortly before she cast off. We are both guessing. But I
have at least two good reasons for my guess. ILet me state them:

1. The letter is addressed to the said Monsieur Bossangs, but note that
it is for M. I (or J.?) Spalding, bishop of Iouisville, Isn't it a good deal
more likely that a priest or important parishioner in Louisville (probably one
of the priests of the cathedral) was writing to Bishop Spalding, than somebody
at a way stop?

2 It was the original intention of the sender to have the postage charged
. to Box 307. (We don't need'to discuss that system; we understand it.) TWhat
tovn between Louisville and Cincinnati was at all likely to have 307 post office
boxes? Perhaps Medison; perhaps Rising Sun; perhaps Vevay; I doubt whether any
of them did, but it's a possibility. But, none of them are in Bishop Spalding's
~ bailiwick, Of course, somebody in one of them could be writing to him, but it
is lots more likely that it was somebody in Louisville, observing both the ad-
dressee and the high-mumber box.

I believe, when we consider the places of origin of way mail, and always
suggest a way stop, thet we are very prone to minimize the number of letters
which very likely were brought to the train or the boat or the ship just before
leaving-time., To the P.0.D., they were in exactly the same category as the let-
ters picked up along the way; but let's not overlook them.

l Since the writer had intended to send the letter, prepaid, with the postage
: charged to his quarterly account, but missed the mall at the post office becaise
it had closed, he took the letter dowm to the boat. Did he have two 1l2¢c stamps
with him? And also a 3c stamp? More likely he paid the route agent the money,
and the route agent supplied the stemps. Then why the overpayment? TWell, the
tables of postage rates were not easy to interpret. If the route agent and the
writer were debating over the provisions in column 3 of Fig. 56E, p. 323 of your
Vol. II, and the captain was tapping the bell as a warning, probably the writer
4 said, "I know it's 24 cents to Ingland, so it must be at least as much to France.
Tet's put on 24 cents." That much would make sense, kmowing that it had to be
- done in a hurry. But why 3 cents more? That is anybody's guess.




-

In Chuck BRemele's last letter, he wrote: "Last week I received a letter
from Tucson, Arizonza, with a 6c airmail and a 3¢ commemorative, both nicely tied
on. If some collector should find that letter in 2052, what fantastic theories
might he not think up to account for that amount of postage?

Yesterday in one mail came an airmail card from John S. Campbell with the
imprinted 2c stamp and a 3c adhesive, and an ordinary card from Jim Shaver an-
nouncing a change of address, with a lc and a 13c stamp on it. I'1l put those
with Chuck's cover, and let him cache them away somewhere to be found in 20523
But--when 24 cents is already too much, it is pretty hard to account for 3c more.

Steam/Manzenillo etc. Idger has my list since the first week in Jamuary,
and hag several times assured me that he will teke care of the matter, but no
results are forthcoming. I will write him again, to reach him just after the
A.P.S. convention, and tell him that I am holding space open in my illustrations
and my check list for those which he is going to send, and that the entire manu-
script is hanging in the balance until I get his data and photogre hs.

Steam/Panama: With the dates which you and I both have recorded, I think we

are entirely safe in accpeting Robert S, Gordon's year-span of 1863-66, and I
wouldn't be surprised if we could extend it to 1867 or 1868 some day by seeing
covers either with dates or with cehracteristics knomn to us for those years.

On the photograph you enclosed, you are right, San Francisco did not use that
town mark until late in the 60's. Strange, we do not have it listed in the Ha-
waii book. Re the cover with bank mote stamps e - 3¢ - 1lc, I understand you

to mean that the cover has the Steam/Panamas mark. Do you think we can safely
put down a late date of 1871 for the Steam/Panama mark?

Did you realize that the photo you sent me of Stean/Panama is my own cover?
I have the cover and the photo side by side. I have been pondering over that
cover a lot lately. Neal and I had it out for discussion the other day. It
has obviously lost a stamp, and that lost stamp was not the cause of the due-mark
"10." On page 344, I find that the rate to Penama was 10c if under 2500 miles,
20c if over 2500 miles. Presumably, then, the same would be charged from Pensma;
or am I wrong? Coming from Panama, but not in the mail from Panama, tut on a
non-contract steamern?that is what Steam means) what could the stemp have been,
and why, to meke a total charge of that stamp plus 10c plus 10c?

If, upon being put aboard a ship at Panema it became subject to the rate
from the east coast to California, by that time that was 3 cents. It was aftfer
the 10c rate went out. Do we have anywhere, any specific directions for rating
letters from a foreign country to the U.S., mailed at shipside on a U.S. non-
mail ship, and already bearing some U.S. postage? I wonder if any postmaster
really knew what to do in such a case. This letter could not have been very
much overweight; perhaps 2 rates (but I doubt it), but certainly not 3. I will
never feel quite right about this cover until I have it analyzed. Although the
1861 is written agein on the back, I agree that it is wrong. Both the 1861 on
the front and the one on the back were erased before I got the cover, but the
one on the back still shows.

San Francisco Way: You say you have never seen one with 11 cents as the
rate. I have seen two. One of them is on ite way to you right now, from Neal;
the other belonge to M. C. Nathan, 519 California St., Sen Fracncisco 4. Both
are 1854, Mr. Nathan won't send you his cover, but he will send you a photoe.

I believe that your record of a late date of 1857 will have to stand, until
we find one later. I have seen about 6 copies, and 1857 is my latest, also.




. Contimed Aug. 28, 1952.

Am I confused on the way fee? Wo, I em not confused in the least. I was
never any clearer on anything. I only wish I were as clear on the steam fee ag
I am on the way fee.

"ay" means brought in by a carrier on his way between post offices, and
the carrier might be a mounted post-rider, a stagecoach driver, the conductor
of a train, or a captain of a steamboat. The essential things that make a2 way
letter such, arve (1) there is a mail contract between the P.0.D. and the boat,
train, etc., bringing the letter, and (2) there is no route agent sboard. If
there were a route agent aboard, the letter would be postmarked with his route
agent's mark; since there was none, the letter entered the mail at San Francisco
and received the "Way" mark there.

Vay letters from at least 1802, and perhaps earlier, rated a 1 cent fee
to the carrier, and this continued until 1863, when the way fee was abolished.
On way letters in general, the 1 cent was charged to the addressee (except in
those very few cases where it was prepaid.) On way letters brought by steam-
boat without a route agent, the 1 cent was charged to thr addressee until the
end of the year 1852, then it was not charged any more.

The fact that some offices did not charge it before the end of 1852, and
that some offices still charged it after the beginning of 1853 (if any did), are
local idiosyncarcies and do not change the rules. Some postal clerks today do
not rate letters and packeges correctly, but that doesn't change the rules.

lly contention is that all San Francisco way letters should have been rated
10, or else all should have been rated 11, ag there was no change of law or of
policy of the P.0.D. during the life-span of the mark, If the mark happened to
straddle the change of years from 1852 to 1853, I could see a reason for "11" =%
first and "10" a little later; but during the years 1854-57 there was no change.

You say that the New Orleans case was an isolated case, applying to New
Orleans only. I understand you to mean that the way fee was no longer to be
charged charged at New Orleans, but was still to be charged at other post offices.
But Col. Oakey makes out exactly the opposite case; he seys that New Orleans and
Mobile (he says "in the southwest") only were charging it; other offices were not.
But that is not correct; I have covers from various river and sesboard post offices
in 1852 and before, on which the way fee is not charged, and I have some on which
it is charged. There is no pattern discernable.

Wow let's look at Mr. Jacobs' letter. He does not szy, "We have decided
to make an exception for New Orleans." e says, "It iscevident from a reading of
the law, that the fee is to be charged on letters brought in by a carrier on land
routes, but not on steambost routes." (I would like to see the words on which he
based that interpretation; I find no such distinction stated in the law nor in
P.L.& R.) "Steamboats" should mean steamboats anywhere, not only steesmboats ab
New Orleams. True, in the last paragraph of his letter he superficially appears
to say that; but if you read it again, he is not saying "steamboats arriving at
Wew Orleans." He is saying, "You have been doing it wrong at New Orleans; we did
not mean steamboats at 21l1." Am I reading it correctly? If not, wherein am I
reading wrong? My own interpretation is this, that Col. Ockey and Congressman
Penn carried enough weight with the P.0.D. to get them to say, "Yes, we said
that, but we didn't mean it." If Mr. Jacobs was sincere in his reply to Col.
Oakey and his notification to Fostmaster Musson, then in the next P.0.D. Bulletin
(whether that was weekly, or monthly, or anmually) directions must have been in-
cluded to 21l postmasters, not to charge the way fee °B V& isblers brow%'ht L
steamboats. Therefore, since we have not seen any San Francisco wey letiens eaxc
lier than 1854, they should all have been rated 10, never 1l. If I am wrong,
please show me where my mistake is, Yours sincerely,



Sept. 5, 1952.

Mr. Henry A. Meyer,
516 Read St. ’
Evansville 11, Ind.

Dear Henry:
Yours of the 26th Peceived.

Regarding the Matthies cover. It never occurred to me that Bishop Spalding
was visiting in Paris and that the letter was intended for him but I agree that this
is probably the solution. Sort of a crazy way to address a letter, In other words,
it was addressed to ? Bossang in Paris, France, but it was intended for
Bishop Spalding (of Louisville, Ky.)« In this event I agree that the letter no doubt
otiginated in Louisville and was mailed direct on the boat due to depart up stream for
Cincinnati. It seems more than probable that the Box 307 was a P.0, box in lLouisville.
My guess thet whoever mailed the letter in Louisville intended to put it in that Post
Office, hence the "chge Box 307" but finding the mail closed rushed it to the boat and
in some way put 6¢ too much postage on the letter, I doubt if we will ever be able to
find a solution as to why thie was done - at least why the extra 3¢ stamp. I am not
sure that the "B" in "Box" was written by the same person who wrote the "B" in Bossang
or the "B" in "Br" (packet). Note the difference, One thing is sure, this letter went
by the Collin® Line and that rate was 21¢. No more, no less.

"Steam-Panama™ - The cover that I mentioned with the Bank Note stamps (1¢ -
3¢ - 6¢) is as good as gold and bore a San Francisco postmark of "Apr 28" - I doubt if
this could be as early as "1870" so it must have been Apr. 28, 1871 or perhaps 1872,
If you wish I will hunt up the negative and send you a print.

Regarding your Steam-Panama cover with S.F. date of "Jan 28," The date of
use was in the late 1860's as indicated by the S.F, postmerk. I have no record of this
postmark earlier than August of 1867. The rate to or from Panama at that time was 1O¢
from any port of the U. S. See Act of Congress of July 1, 1864 - Sec. 8 (Luff - page
395). Your cover was, therefore, a double or a triple.

I wrote My, Grabert about his "Way 11" cover and no doubt by this time he has
advised you.

While I would like to have a record of the Nathan cover it will not be necessary
for him to send me a photograph

I stand corrected on my suspicion that you were a bit confused on Way Fee Mail.
I suppose there is no doubt but what the S.F. office was in error in rating those covers
as "Way 11," for obvious reasons. According to the strict taterpretation of the law the
ship had no legal right to carry such mail unless same was enclosed in a Government
stamped envelope and prepaid at the legal rate of postage. Such carriage was "outside of
the mail" over a U, S, Post Route. According to the law "Way"™ meil was such mail as was
entrusted to a U. S, Mail Carrier.

When L, V, Huber first discovered the Way fee data in the N.0. papers, he sent
me photostat copies and these I had framed and they are hanging on the wall over my desk.
I construed the order issued by Jacobs to apply directly to the Mobile and New Orleans
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#2« Mr. Henry &, Meyer, Sept. 5, 1952,

Post Offices but there is no question but what I was wrong.

Henry, I know of no P.0. Order of 1853 or 1854 whereby postmasters at
river towns were instructed not to charge a Way fee on steamboat mail but I have
little doubt that such an order was issued soon after the Jacobs ruling as confimed
by the P.M.G.

I have just réad the references to Way Mail in the 1855 P.L, & R, and I
note that no way fee was to be charged on Steamboat Way Mail. I have no fault to find
with the last paragraph of your letter of the 28th. I doubt if few postal students
have a clearer or as comprehensive an understanding of the facts as you have.

With best wishes

Cordially yours,
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CARSON CITY, MICHIGAN : Ionia -~ lMichigan - August 17, 1952.

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Ft Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Arrived safely back in Ionia last night. There were only four passengers
on the plane leaving Cincinnati (L6 vacent seats). Stopped off at Stark's
and gave him the message re the Pan-San cover and he said you would either
get a check mailed tomorrow or the cover back, - he would see to that. He
agreed with you that such delays are unpardonable.

I want to thank you and Mildred for your usual hospitality and tell you
that I enjoyed every minute of my visit with you both.

Re the 2l¢ Bank Note Cover (Scott's No. 153) with N.Y. foreign mail cancel
addressed to Amsterdam, Holland (Lot 517 in the Gibson sale) which I obtained
at the recent Keffer sale, and which we discussed and you questioned the
single 2li¢ stamp on this cover. The red cancel on face of cover shows it
went via British Packet. On reverse side this cover is a blue cirecle and
inside this cirecle "A L at top - then a line with "S R 26" and below another
line with "7L4". Also a larger red circle with red "AMSTERDAM" 27/9 5-9-T7k.
So I would assume the use was in September 187lh. I discussed this with Harold
last night, and he got out his various U.S.Postal Laws & Regulations. He says
that in 187l the rate direct to Holland was 6¢ for single rate, but via
England was 10¢ single rate. However his P.L.& Reg of 1873 show a single rate
dlrect. to Belgium of 6¢, whereas the single rate to Belgium via England was
8¢, and Harold thinks the Holland rate at that time was the same as the
Belgium rate. He says he thinks this cover is either a L} x 6¢ rate or a
3 x 8¢ rate, and says he would still like to have the cover at what I paid for
it. Do you still want me to send it down to you for study? Or perhaps to
write up in your "Special Service?"

Received the photo prints from your last issue of the "Special Service" and
thanks for same.

Hope to see you at Harold's party last part of September - only about five
weeks away. Rene hopes Mildred will decide to come with you and spend scme
time with us at Ionia before going over to Harold's.

Regards.

JGF/




Aug. 20, 1952,

Mr. J. G. Fleckenstein,
419 Union Street,
Ionia, Mich.

Dear Jack:

Re - your 24¢ Bank Note cover. I have an Official Postal
Guide dated October 1874 which explains routes to Holland, rates, etc. =
also my U, S. Mail with Tables, etc.s I assume from your description
that the cover went by closed mail thru England and I could establish
this by the New York sailing date if I had the date of the New York
postmark.e The rates in September were -

By Direct Mail - - - b¢
" Closed Mail
thru England - - = =10¢

I feel certain that the latter was the rate, hence assume that originally
this letter had a common 10¢ 1873 Continental which some faker removed
and substituted the 24¢g. I suggest you send the cover to me and no doubt
I can definitely determine one way or the other.

The Registration Rate was 8¢ but there evidently is no evidence
that this was a Registered letter, nor is there any evidence thet it was
a Supplementary Mail cover.

Regards -

Yours etc.,




Aug. 20, 1952,

Mr, J. G, Fleckenstein,
419 Union St.,
Ionia, Mich,

Dear Jack:

I am sending copy of the enclosed letter to Harold. I
am unable to figure out any combinastion of a 1l0¢ rate to make 24¢,
and inasmuch as the 10¢ is a common stamp and a 24¢ is rare as a
single on cover I can see why a clever faker would remove one and
substitute the other.

Mildred and I both enjoyed having you down and you
really should come more often and we trust that on the next trip
you will bring Rene.

Thanks for stopping by and having a chat with Harold and I
trust that it will bring some action. This is written early Wednesday
before I have received my mail.

I intend to go up to Harold's D.P.S. party but Mildred
won't go with me, as she feels thst Ruth is not enthusiastic over
having house-guests. I suppose we should have realized that on fommer
visits, so I suppose we will not be able to get up to Ionia this year.
However, Jack,we do appreciate the invitation and thank you.

With best wishes to Rene and you =-

Cordially yours,



E. G. GUY, PRESIDENT & GENERAL MGR. M. A. HAGERMAN, SECRETARY-TREASURER

J. G. FLECKENSTEIN, Vice PRES. IN CHARGE OF SALES M. B. CLARK. Asst. TReAs. & TRAFFIC MGR.
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119 Union Street,
Ionia, lfichigan.
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook, August 2), 1952.
33 N. Ft Thomas Ave.
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Thanks for your letter of the 20th referring to the 2i¢ single banknote
stamp on cover to Amsterdam, Holland. Ag requested by you, I am enclosing
the cover for your study and comments.

I know little or nothing about these rates, but Harold Stark studied this
cover anml his rates, and says it is either a L x 6¢ rate, or - - since
there was an 8¢ rate to Belgium during 187TL, he thinks the rate was mo
doubt the same to Holland at that time in which case it could be a 3 x 8¢.
If you find the cover is OK, please sign it on the back and return to me
with notation of what your fee is and will send check. If you think it
is a fake, let me know why and your fee.

Had a mnice letter from Mort Neinken.

Glad you are coming up to Harold's party last of the month and only wish
Mildred would come too and stay with Rene. I asked Ruth if she were inviting
any ladies and she said some were coming and Rene could come along if she
wanted to — however Rene is tied up she says on that date and won't be there.

You will recall I told you about the horizontal strip from Plate Three of
1¢ I got in Harmer Rooke sale for $6.50. It was the color of brown leather
and worthless in condition it was sold in altho Harmer described it as
"slightly discolored.” I boiled it and dunked it in peroxide - three
successive treatments - and am enclosing it for your inspection. I think
it looks pretty nice now - don't you?

Regards to Mildred and Stan Jr as well as yourself. Rene sends her best too.

Sincerely,

JGF/ J. G. Fleckenstein.
Enc :REG:

ALL AGREEMENTS ARE CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS. ABILITY TO OBTAIN CRUDE AT POSTED PRICE, OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL. QUOTATIONS ARE FOR IMMEDIATE ACCEPT-
ANCE AND SUBJECT TO PRIOR SALE OR CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY AMOUNT OF ANY FEDERAL. STATE OR LOCAL TAX. FEE OR CHARGE. ON THE PRICE OF OR ON
THE MERCHANDISE COVERED HEREBY. TO BE ADDED TO THE INVOICE. PRICES QUOTED UPON PRESENT FREIGHT RATES, ANY INCREASE THEREIN IS TO BE BORNE BY PURCHASER



August 27, 1952.

Nr, J. G, Fleckenstein,
419 Union 5%.,
Ionia, Mich.

2 Dear Jack:

Thenks very much for a look at your cover with the 24¢ Pank Note. The
london postmark on the back shows that this did not go by "Closed Meil, Thru
IEngland” but rather in the open meil thru Englende I suppose the 10¢ rate ap-
plied to "open" as well as “¢losed mail” - The London sostmork also shows that
the letter was not sent by "Direct Mail® by which the rete was 6g. "Direct Mail"
would mean that it did not go thxu England. The New York postmerk has "Br Pkt"
which also proves it went thru "ngland and not Direct - thus a 6¢ rate or multiple
of that rate (4 x 6) seems to be out, in my opinion. I examined the "74" year
dates very cerefully and feel quite sure that they were not tampered with, hence
the use was undoubtedly Ueptember 1874, The memo inside indicates the letter was
writton on "Sep 13" and I suppose the "13" in the ovel fimm marking on face is con-
firmet ion of the day date. The red New Yoxrk postmark appears to be OEP 13 and I
suppose the day date is "13". The British Mail ships of the Cunard Line sailed at
this time on Vednesdays from New York and Boston (from each port every other Wednes-
day). In 1874 the 13th of September fell on Sunday. I don't believe any mail ships
sailed on Sundays, and it seems odd that a business letter(?) would have been written
on & Sunday.

I have an official record of mall the mail departures from the Port of
ligy York for September 1874, and there is no record of any mail ship departing on
{ Sunday, the 13th. A Cunard ship ssiled for Cueenston on Wednesday, the 16th, so per-
i hiiPs the "13" in the New York postmark was actuelly "16" and not a "13". I don't
e know what the large pen mvrking is at left., The one to right appears to be the
British one shilling, but I cannot imsgine what it has to do with this cover.

Now for the New York foreigm mail cancelation on the stamp. I am firmly
of the enviction that the part on the stamp is genuine but that the part on the
cover is not, i.e., that it is a paint job., I fimly believe thet some faker re-
moved a 10¢ Bank Note and substituted this 24¢ stemp which had a genuine strike of
the New York foreign mail. I do not think the painted portion on the cover would
match the genuine - Further, I feel quite sure that the black ink of the paint job
is not the same black ink that was used on the stamp. You can well appreciaste why a
faker would profit by removing a 10¢ Bank Note and substituting a ?4¢.

I am sending a copy of this letter to Harold and also a copy to Philip
Werd because this cover was Lot 517 in the Gibson Sale in 1944 and +hil may be inter-
ested in my opinion regarding it.

I think that you will agree thut the fake part of the cancel does not agree
with the genuine part on the stamp.

1 believe that you purchased this cover in the Keffer Sale of May ?8th, 1952 -
Lot ;, 560 - et $50.,00, If you wish to inform Harry of my opinicn I have no objection.

With regards. Yours oto.,

(24-37)




Sept. 13, 1952.

Mr, Edwin Milliken, ;
26 E. 70th St.,
New Yoxk 21, N.Y,
Dear Mr. Milliken:

Thanks very much for yours of the llth with return of
the 24¢ cover. I am sending it up to my good friend Harold Stark
for him %o have's looks, I feel rather sure that the part of the
cancelation on the cover is a paint job and if it is, it is indeed a
elever piece of work. Further, if they can turn out such work we

ﬂléﬁ should be eware of that fact, and be mord on our gusrd. 1 will
F_ advise you as to Stark's opinion.
With best wishes -

Cordially yours,
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Sept. 8, 1952.

Mr, Edwin Milliken,
Hampton House,
28 East 70th St.,
New York 21, N,Y,

Dear Mr, Milliken:

It was indeed nice to hear from you and I am taking advantage of
your kind offer to have a look at the 24¢ Bank Note cover which I think is a
fake. I am enclosing it herewith.

There was no such a rate (or multiple) to Holland in September 1874,
at least I am not aware of such. I believe this letter was a single, and that
the rate was 10¢. Further, that the cover originally had a 10¢ Bank Note,
which someone removed and substituted this copy of a P24¢ which had a half
strike of this marking. I think the part of the marking on the cover is a
fake, a paint job., I am wondering if you might agree with me?

Mrs. Ashbrook and I were sorry to learn of Mrs. Milliken's mishap
sincerely trust that she is well on the road to complete recovery. I can
re you that it would be a pleasure to see you, but I do not get East very
n any more.

With all good wishes -

Cordially yours,




E. G. GUY, PRESIDENT & GENERAL MGR. M. A. HAGERMAN, SECRETARY-TREASURER

J. G. FLECKENSTEIN, Vice PRES. IN CHARGE OF SALES M. B. CLARK, AssT. TReEAS. & TRAFFIC MGR.
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CARsSON CITY, MICHIGAN
Ionia - September 13, 1952.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Ft Thomas, K.

Dear Stan:

Thanks for yours of September 8th. Harry Keffer wrote me on the same
date regarding this 2i¢ bank note with the foreign mail camncel to
Amsterdam, Holland, as follows - I quote:

"Pardon the delay in answering yours of the 30th which I

assure you was unavoidable. My impression of Stan's letter
to you dated August 27th and his letter to Ed Milliken

dated August 28th does not deliberately state that the 2l¢
bank note is a fake. The last sentence in the first paragraph
of his letter to Milliken confirms the above.

I suggest we examine the situation a little further. I think
we can all take for granted that the cover has to have a stamp
on it, and further that it was a bank note stamp, and that the
stamp had a New York foreign mail cancellation. Now, if it is
as Stan suspects, that the New York mail design is painted on
the cover, what has happened to the New York foreign mail design
that tied the 10¢ stamp on the cover?

When we have the answer to that we can go further into the matter.n

Sincerely,
(signed) Harry B. Keffer.

To me, this seems like just asking for time. Where do we go from here,
Stan? ILet me have your couments and when Milliken reports, will be
interested in what he says about this.

Let me know when you hear from the old boy who wants the reconstruction
Plate One Late which you have sent him.

Regards.

Sipserely,
7

JGF/ Jl. §. Fleckenstein.

3

¥ ALL AGREEMENTS ARE CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS, ABILITY TO OSTAIN CRUDE AT POSTED PRICE. OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL QUOTATIONS ARE FOR IMMEDIATE ACCEPT-
ANCE AND SUBJECT TO PRIOR SALE OR CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE THE PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY AMOUNT OF ANY FEDERAL. STATE OR LOCAL TAX. FEE OR CHARGE. ON THE PRICE OF OR ON

THE MERCHANDISE COVERED HEREBY TO BE ADDED TO THE INVOICE PRICES QUOTED UPON PRESENT FREIGHT RATES, ANY INCREASE THEREIN IS TO BE BORNE BY PURCHASER.



Sept. 16, 1952,

-

Jo U, Fleckenstein,
419 Union St.,
Ionia, Mich,

Dear Jack:

' Re - yours of the 13th. I believe that I wrote you last week that I
gent the 24¢ cover to Harold together with Milliken's letter and requested him
to forward both to you. I thought thet Milliken would come up with something
jrdefinite but he didn't. So very few collectors are students much less, capable
of distinguishing good from bad, A% least, I thought meuwould send me a cover
with a strike of this particular type of the Ocean Mail.

. i made a negative of your cover by the Ultra Violet but never got
around to developing it until yesterday., So far I hsven't had time to make any
prints but I believe the negative shows the thing is a "paint job." Ve will
see later,

i was amused at Harry's letter.

He is right in stating thet the cover had a stamp and that it was a
Bank Note stamp but said stamp didn't have to have a New York Foreign Mail cancel
on it, If every foreign lotter thst went out of the New York P.0. during the
seventies had s<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>